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RESOLUTION NO. 14 —96

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR LLC, AND VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR OF
SOUTH FLORIDA LLC; ACCEPTING INDEMNIFICATION
AGREEMENT AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2009, Viewpoint Outdoor LLC (“Viewpoint”) and the City
of Doral (the “City”) entered into a settlement agreement (the “City Settlement
Agreement”) to settle certain litigation as between them regarding billboard sign
advertising rights and conditions; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 17 of the City Settlement Agreement, Viewpoint
may assign its rights and obligations subject to the City’s consent; and

WHEREAS, in resolving a legal dispute between the principals of Viewpoint
(case No. 48-2011-CA-011678-0), the Circuit Court of the 9th Judicial Circuit in and for
Orange County approved a confidential settlement agreement (the “Viewpoint
Settlement Agreement”) that, in part, divided the assets of Viewpoint amongst the
principals in accordance with the Asset Distribution Chart, attached hereto as Exhibit
“A”, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference; and

WHEREAS, Harkley R. Thornton (“Thornton”) is one of the two current principals
of Viewpoint, and he is also the sole managing member of Viewpoint Outdoor of South
Florida, LLC, an active Florida limited liability company (“VOSF”), the corporate entity
which will receive the duly divided and assigned assets of Viewpoint as Thornton’s

beneficiary of the Viewpoint Settlement Agreement; and
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WHEREAS, in accordance with the Viewpoint Settlement Agreement, the Circuit
Court of the 9th Judicial Circuit also approved the Assignment and Assumption
Agreement between Viewpoint and VOSF (the “Assignment”), attached hereto as
Exhibit “B”, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference; and

WHEREAS, VOSF has represented and continues to represent to the City that
VOSF can fulfill all of Viewpoint's rights and obligations under the City Settlement
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, to allay any concerns that City may have with regard to the
Assignment, Thornton, individually, and in his capacity as the sole managing member of
VOSF and on behalf of VOSF, has offered the City an Indemnification Agreement and
Covenant Not to Sue, attached hereto as Exhibit “C”, which is incorporated herein and
made a part hereof by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS.:

Section 1. Recitals. Each of the above-stated recitals are hereby adopted,

confirmed, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Acknowledgement. The confidential settlement of the

lawsuit by and between the principals of the Viewpoint (Case No. 48-2011-CA-011678-0
in the 9th Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County) is acknowledged, and official notice
is taken of that certain part of the Viewpoint Settlement Agreement known as the Asset
Distribution Chart, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

Section 3. Approval. The Assignment, attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, is

approved.
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Section 4. Acceptance. The Indemnification Agreement and Covenant Not to

Sue, attached hereto as Exhibit “C”, is hereby accepted.

Section 5. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are

hereby authorized to take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate to
implement the purposes of this Resolution.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective

immediately upon its adoption.
The foregoing Resolution was moved for adoption by Councilmember Rodriguez
and seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguile Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz Yes
PASSED and ADOPTED this 9 day of July, 2014 « | r

(D Q-

LUIGI BORIAMAYOR

%E;L&wu //cuw

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:
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BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL AW
B ™ ey
P =N
DIRECT LINE: (305) 377-6227 R -y ME JED

VIA HAND DELIVERY City of Doral
Planning & Zpning Department
June 13, 2014 Date: (aflSj["‘f 11:29 am

Mr. Julian Perez, Director )
; Project Name: o\n
City of Doral S

Planning and Zoning Department
8401 NW 53rd Terrace Submittal #:
Doral, Florida 33166

RE:  Viewpoint Outdoor, LLC’s Request for Assignment pursuant to City
Settlement Agreement dated July 8, 2009

Our firm represents Viewpoint Outdoor of South Florida, LLC
(“Viewpoint South”) and Harkley Thornton, a principal of Viewpoint Outdoor,
LLC (“VP”). This shall serve to supplement our request on May 7, 2014, on
behalf of VP, the City’s approval of the assignment of certain rights and
obligations of VP to Viewpoint South pursuant to the Settlement Agreement
between the City of Doral and VP dated July 8, 2009 (“City Settlement
Agreement”) and that certain settlement agreement between Santiago
Echemendia and Harkley Thornton dated January 13, 2014. Pursuant to City
Attorney Gilberto Pastoriza’s request on June 12, 2014, we respectfully request
that: (1) the City promptly execute the enclosed FDOT Forms 575-070-04, last
executed on November 21, 2013, and (2) attach and assign the newly executed
FDOT Forms 575-070-04 to the City’s assignment of the City Settlement
Agreement to Viewpoint South to be considered by the City Council on July 9,
2014.

Should you have any questions, comments, or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to phone me at (305) 377-6227.

Very truly yours,

Melissa Tapanes Llahues

Enclosures

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER * 200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 850 * MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
PHONE. 306.374.5300 * FAX. 305.377.6222 * WWW.BRZONINGLAW.COM
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BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW

DIRECT LINE: (305) 377-6227
E-MAIL: mtapanes@brzoninglaw.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

May 7, 2014

Mr. Julian Perez, Director

City of Doral

Planning and Zoning Department
8401 NW 53rd Terrace

Doral, Florida 33166

RE:  Viewpoint Outdoor, LLC’s Request for Assignment pursuant to City
Settlement Agreement dated July 8, 2009

Our firm represents Viewpoint Outdoor of South Florida, LLC
(“Viewpoint South”) and Harkley Thornton, a principal of Viewpoint Outdoor,
LLC (“VP”). This letter shall serve to respectfully request, on behalf of VP, the
City’s approval of the assignment of certain rights and obligations of VP to
Viewpoint South pursuant to the Settlement Agreement between the City of
Doral and VP dated July 8, 2009 (“City Settlement Agreement”) and that certain
settlement agreement between Santiago Echemendia and Harkley Thornton
dated January 13, 2014.

According to Section 17 of the City Settlement Agreement, VP may assign
its rights and obligations to an assignee provided (a) the assignment is in writing
and a copy is provided to the City, (b) VP is not in default of the City Settlement
Agreement, (c) such assignment is only made to an assignee that is able to fulfill
VP’s rights and obligations; (d) the City approval is not unreasonably withheld,
conditioned, or delayed; and (e) the City’s approval is granted or withheld by the
City Council, in writing within 60 days of the written request for approval of the
assignment. See Exhibit A (City Settlement Agreement).

Enclosed, please find a copy of the written assignment from VP to
Viewpoint South of those certain rights and obligations from the City Settlement
Agreement of which we seek the City’s approval. See Exhibit B (Assignment).

SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER * 200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, SUITE 850 * MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131
PHONE. 305.374.5300 * FAX. 305.377.6222 * WWW.BRZONINGLAW.COM
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VP is not in default of any of the terms or provisions of the City Settlement
Agreement. Viewpoint South is an assignee whose owners have over 25
collective years of experience developing over 500 outdoor advertising media in
urban and rural markets in 16 states. The owners of Viewpoint South have the
experience in the outdoor advertising business that fully qualifies them to fulfill
VP’s rights and obligations under the City Settlement Agreement. Finally, in
order to meet the 60-day requirement, we kindly ask that this request be heard
by the City Council in June 2014.

We respectfully request your favorable review of this application and look
forward to City Council approval. Should you have any questions, comments, or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to phone me at (305) 377-
6227.

Very truly yours,

Melissa Tapanes Llahues

Enclosures

Cc:  Harkley Thorton
Brian May
Tim Gomez
Gilberto Pastoriza, Esq.
Dan Espino, Esq.

BERCOW RADELL & FERNANDEZ

ZONING, LAND USE AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW



EXHIBIT

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL
AND VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 2§ #‘- day of 3JJ 2009, by and between
VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC. (“VIEWPOINT"), a Florida limited liability corporation, ifs
successors and assigns, whose address is 265 N.E. 24™ Street, Suile 501, Miami, Florida 33137
and the CITY OF DORAL, a Florida municipal corporation, whose address is 8300 N.W, §3“
Street, Suite 100, Doral, Florida 33166 ("CITY"), as follows:

RECITALS

VIEWPOINT is a sign company that has presented applications lo construct 35 billboard
signs for commercial and non-commercial speech at various locations throughout the CITY; and

VIEWPOINT filed a lawsuit against the CITY in U.S. District Court, VIEWPOINT. v.
City of Doral, Case No. 08-22541-CIV-JORDAN/MCcALILEY (the “Lawsuit"), challenging the
constitutionality of the CITY's former and current sign ordinances; and

VIEWPOINT and the CITY cach wish to avoid the continuing expensc and risk of a
lawsuit; and

VIEWPOINT has agreed to withdraw all previous applications and in exchange, the
CITY shall grant VIEWPOINT all necessary permits and approvals within the jurisdiction of the
CITY to allow VIEWPOINT to construct twelve billboard signs along the limited access
highways within the city limits of the CITY; and

The CITY is entering into this Agreement as a compromisc of a disputed claim and tho
CITY does not admit any liability; and

The parties agree that this is a settlement of a disputed claim as to the validity of the
former sign ordinance and a disputed claim as to the right of VIEWPOINT to pursue applications
under the former sign ordinance, and

VIEWPOINT and the CITY each have full authority to enter into this Agreement and
have followed all necessary procedures and have obtained all necessary approvals and
ratifications prior to exccution of this Agreement; and

This Agreement has been duly noticed and has been approved ot & public hearing; and

S
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Roth parlies consider it Lo be in their best interests and in the intercsts of the citizens and
property owners of the CITY to approve this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the
parties hercto agree each with the other as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals above are true and correct.
Section 2. Construction of Signs. VIEWPOQINT shall be permitted Lo construct twelve

(12) billboard sign structures, containing up to three (3) LED fuces, (the "Viewpoint Signs") al
locations within the current city limits of the CITY, subject to meeting epplicable regulations not
in conflict with this Agreement, in accordance with the following conditions:

4. The Viewpoint Signs shall be located within 150 fect of the cdge of the limited
access highways, more specifically, SR 826 (Palmetto Bxpressway); SR 836
(Dolphin Expressway); and The Florida Tumnpike, and shall be placed so as to be
primarily visible from the traffic lanes oo the limited access highways.

b. The Viewpoint Signs shall have no more than two (2) sign faces.

c. The Viewpoint Signs must meel the Florida Department of Transportation
(“FDOT’) permitting requirements, The size, shape and height of the Viewpoint
Signs shall be in accordance ¥ ith the FDOT permitting requirements and shall not
exceed FDOT limitations,

d. The shape of the Viewpoint Signs shall be back-to-back or “V" shape on a
monopole base.

e. Viewpoint Signs may be {Iluminated with lighting that is consistent with standard
lighting used in the industry; however, no sign shall be so illuminated that it
interferes with the elfectiveness of or obscures an official traffic sign, device, or
signal, nor shall the illumination interfere with drivers or shine directly onto
adjoining property. The illumination shall not be provided by flashing lights,
rotating lights or strobe lights.

f  No Viewpoint Signs on the squctures shall cmit noise.

Viewpoint Signs may not display words such as “Stop" or “Danger” in such a
manner to appear to require stopping or to imply the presence of danger, nor may
sign copy imitate ofTicial signs (such as stop signs, interstate signs, etc.).

h. For all LEDs, the message must remain static for at least 5 seconds.

i. No part of the sign structure, excluding the lighting mechanisms, shall be within
10 feet of any property line adjacent to the highway.

j. The zoning for each sign structure location must be commercial, industrial, or
office, or meet the criteria of unzoned commercial/industrial property as that term
is defined in Florida Statutes Section 479,01(23) (2008).

k. Each sign face on a sign structure shall be completely covered when a message is
posted. If the message is smaller than the sign face’s dimensions, skirling or
screening shall be used to cover the balance of the sign face.

l. For security purposes, the ladder for cach pole shall begin no lower than 15 feet

from the ground.
2 %
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m. Gateway Corridors. No Viewpoint Signs shall be constructed within 1000 feet of
the following intersections, hereinafter referrcd to as the Gateway corridors:
i. Dolphin Expressway & Palmetto Expressway;
ii. Dolphin Expressway & NW 87" Avenue;
iii. Dolphin Expressway & NW 107" Avenuc;
iv. Palmetto Expressway & NW 25" Street;
v. Palmetto Expressway & NW 36™ Strect;
vi. Palmetto Expressway & NW 58" Street;
vii. The Florida Turnpike & NW 41* Strect.

n. Spacing Requirements.
i. No Viewpoint Sign shall be located within 1000 feet of another billboard

sign on the same side of the limitcd access highway, facing in the sume
direction.

ii. No Viewpoint Sign shall be located within 500 fect of the property line of
platted lot utilized for a residential use, as that term is defined in the City
of Doral Zoning Code.

iii. No Viewpoint Signs shall be located adjacent to the Florida Tumnpike
between NW 41* Street and NW 90" Street.

Scction 3. Damage or_Destruction of Viewpoint Signs. All Viewpoint Signs must be
maintained in a safc manner and in compliance with FDOT requirements that were in existence
at the time the Viewpoint Signs were built and the Florida Building Code. Any sign that must be
replaced due to damage or destruction will be re-permitted, if neccssary, for the same location.

Section 4. Si ontent. VIEWPOINT shall not crect any sign advertising any
cstablishment or business (hat could reasonably be characlerized as providing adult
cntertainment, nor shall any sign contain sexually graphic materials, or contain any material that
appeals to pruricnt interests. No sign shall contain any of the following: obscene language or
language that describes sexual conduct; graphics that depict soxual conduct, human genitalia or
buttocks which are not fully covered, or female breasts which are not covered below the top of
the areola; or graphics which depict scenes or images which could reasonably be construed a
being obscene or which appeal to prurient intcrests. There shall be no X-rated movics, X-rated
products or X-rated scrvices, talloo parlors, bail bondsmen, massage parlor advertising, pawn
shops, adult movie houses or adult entertainment centers placed upon any sign unless prior
approval is obtained from the CITY. No advertising will be ellowed to contain material which is
immoral, lascivious, obscene, and indecent, in bad taste or violates commuunity standards of
decency. There shall be no alcoholic beverage advertising on any sign that is within onc-quarter
mile of & hospital or an elementary, middle or high school.

Section 3. Compensation, Permitting fees shall be paid as follows:

a. The permitting fec for each of the Viewpoint Signs is $75,000 per Viewpoint
Sign, which is non-refundable except as otherwisc provided in Section 5(c).
$37,500 shall be due within 10 days of the issuance of the building permit or the
FDOT tag, whichever is later. The remaining $37,500 shall be duc within 10 days
of the issuance of a certificate of use and accupancy.
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b. For each Vicwpoint Sign which is converted to an LED, the permitting fee for the
LED conversion and/or construction shall be $150,000, which is non-refundable
except as otherwise provided in Section 5(c). $75.000 shall be due within 10 days
of the issuance of the building permit for the LED conversion. The remaining
$75,000 shall be duc within 10 days of the issuance of a certificate of usc and
occupancy.

¢. Reduction in Permilling Fees. The permitting fees as set forth in this paragraph
shall be reduced by 25% for every additional billboard sign permitted in the City
which is not included in this Agreement, unless additional signs are permitted in
the current City limits pursuant (0 an order by a court of competent jurisdiction.
For example, if the City permits a total of 14 billhoard signs in the City, the
permitting fcc for a Viewpoint Sign shall be reduced from $75,000 to $56,250,
This provision shall apply retroactively to require the refund to Viewpoint of the
amount required by the reduction in fees as set forth in this Section.

d. Existing Billboard Signs. Section 6(c) shall not apply to the cxisting Clear
Channel Outdoor, Inc. billboard sign located on the Palmetto Expressway North
of 58% Street, Scction 6(c) shall apply to all other billboard signs in the City. The
parties agree that there are no other billboard signs in the current City limils,

Section 6. Approvals.  The CITY shall process all nccessary permits for the VIEWPOINT
Signs in accordance with the amended sign ordinance as provided in Section 18 of this
Agreement us follows:

a, Viewpoint will submit an FDOT Form 575-010-04 (the "FDOT Form") to the
City, which will be stamped on the date received, The Cily's signature on FDOT
Form 575-010-04 shall constitute approval of the location of the sign, and no
further approvals from the City shall be required for the location of the Viewpoint
Sign. Viewpoint shall comply with all applicable building codes for construction
and maintenance of the sign structures.

b. All FDOT Forms shall be processed within 10 business days after submittal to
the CITY for the approval of a location for a Viewpoint Sign,

¢c. Together with the FDOT Form, VIEWPOINT shall provide the CITY with
engineered drawings of the Viewpoint Sign structures, and a specific purpose
survey of the property on which the sign is to be localed, showing thc proposed
location for the sign structure.

d. If the applicable building codes prohibit the location of a Vicwpoint Sign afler the
FDOT form is approved by the CITY, Viewpoint shall have the right to submit a
revised FDOT Form for another sign within 1000 feet of the original location,
which revised FDOT Form will be deemed filed as of the date of the FDOT form
for the original location.
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e. Building permits for the Viewpoint Signs shall be processed within 30 days of the
City's receipt of a complete application. 1f an FDOT tag has not been issued, but
is required in accordance with Chapter 479 of the Florida Statutes, the building
permit shall be issued with a condition that construction of the Viewpoint Sign
shall not commence prior to issuance of the FDOT tag, provided the application
meets all other of applicable building codes for construction and maintenance of
the sign structures.

f The sign structures shall be subject to the City’s building permitting and
inspection process for structures within the CITY. The parties further agree that
the CITY's ordinances shall be applied in a reasonable manner Lo allow erection
and maintenance of the sign structures, with the understanding that the intent of
this provision is to provide rules to govern the ongoing relationship between the
parties and the ongoing maintenance and repair of the sign structures, bul it is not
the intent of this provision that the CITY's ordinances be used to prevent the
erection or maintenance of the sign structures or to prevent the furtherance of the

intent of this Agreement.

Section 7. Section 6 Annexation. The City has a pending application to annex all of Section
6, Township 53 South, Range 40 East (the "Section 6 Annexation Area"). If the application to
annex the Section 6 Annexation Area is approved, and the City decides, after review of a traffic
analysis and acsthetic study, to allow additional billboard signs in the Section 6 Annexation
Area, the City shall either
a. Reimbursc Viewpoint in accordance with Scction 5(c) of this Agreement, unless
additional signs arc permitted within the Section 6 Annexation Areca pursuant to
an order by u court of competent jurisdiction; OR
b, Viewpoint shall be allowed to construct billboard signs in the Scction 6
Annexation Area under the same terms and conditions of Sections 2 through 6 of
this Agreement, except that the Lotal number of signs in the Section 6 Anncxation
will be dictated by the results of the traffic analysis and acsthetic study.

Section 8. Pending Litigation.  In order to minimize the effect of the potential construction
of the 35 signs originally applied for by VIEWPOINT under the CITY's then existing sign
ordinance, the CITY and VIEWPOINT agrce that permits for the Viewpoint Signs described
herein arc the only permits that shall be issued to VIEWPOINT and that the applications
previously submitted shall be permanently withdrawn, with prejudice, within ten (10) days of the
exccution of (his Agreement, VIEWPOINT agrees that neither VIEWPOINT, mor its
sharcholders, directors, officers, or employces, will, cither directly or indirectly, pursue any

challenge to the CITY s sign ordinance.

Section 9. Term. The initial term of this Agrcement shall commence upon cxecution of this
Agrecment by both parties and shall continue until the date that is 20 years after the date of the
issuance of the first building permit for a Viewpoint Sign. The Viewpoint Signs shall be
permitted for a period of 20 years, and all permits and approvals shall be automatically renewed
for an additional 20 years, provided VIEWPOINT is not in default hereunder, unless
VIEWPOINT notifies the CITY otherwise, in writing. Upon cxpiration of the term, or renewal
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term if applicable, of this Agreement, VIEWPOINT shall at ils cost, remove the sign structures,
unless agreed otherwise in writing between the CITY and VIEWPOINT.

Secction 10.  Dismissal of Lawsuits. Within five days after approval of this Agreement by
Resolution of the City Council, or the execution of this Agreement by the City, whichever is
later, VIEWPOINT shall dismiss any and all lawsuits VIEWPOINT has filed against the CITY,
with prejudice. The Notice of Dismissal shall provide that neither party retains any claims
against the other party except for any claim related to enforcement of this Agreement, At the
time of dismissal of the lawsuits, VIEWPOINT shall pay the CITY's attorney's fces incurred in
the defense of the lawsuit.

Section 11.  Authority. This Agrecement shall be binding upon the partics hereto, their
successors and assigns. The parties agree that there arc no third party beneficiaries of this
Agrecment. VIEWPOINT and the CITY each have full authority to enter into this agreement
and implement this agreement for all applications, locations and signs referenced herein and have
followed all nccessary procedures for this Agreement to be legal and binding,.

Section 12,  Default. VIEWPOINT shall be in default if VIEWPOINT shall fail lo pay any
permitting fec or otherwise comply with the terms of this Agreement.

a. Application. Except as otherwise specifically described herein, the terms of this
Agreement shall be applicd separately to each completed Viewpoint Sign as if
{here were twelve separate agreements, one for each sign structure. Any default
hereunder shall only be as to the sign structure to which the default applies and
shall not affcct the other sign structures.

b. Content Default. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Viewpoint shall have two (2)
days to cure a default of Scction 4 of this Agreement.

¢. Notice of Default. The City shall provide notice of default to Viewpoint, upon
which Viewpoint shall have 30 days to cure the alleged default. Viewpoint shall
be in compliance with this Agreement if the actions nccessary to cure the default
are initiated within thirty (30) days of the notice by the City. The curc period
shall be extended by mutual sgreement of the parties.

d. Reservation of Remedies. After the third occurrence in any calendar year of a
defanlt as sot forth in this paragraph, cither party may pursuc all available
remedies, including, but not limited to, removal of the Viewpoint Signs or
specific performance of this Agreement.

e. Breach by City. Viewpoint shall provide notice of default to the CITY, upon
which the CITY shall have 30 days to cure the alleged default, The CITY shall be
in compliance with this Agreement if the actions necessary to cure the default are
initiated within thirty (30) days of the notice by Viewpoint. The cure period shall
be extended by mutual agreement of the parties. In the event of a breach by the
CITY, and after Notice opportunity to cure as sct forth in this paragraph,
VIEWPOINT may pursue all available remedies, including, but not limited to,
specific performance of this Agreement.
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Section 13.  Settlement of Claim. VIEWPOINT understands that the only reason the CITY is

allowing the construction of the Viewpoint Signs described herein is for the settlement of
disputed claims under the formor sign ordinance and that the CITY does not admit any liability

in this Settlement Agreement.

Section 14.  Most Favored Nation. In the event the City shall reach a seltlement with any
other billboard owner, Viewpoint muay clect to be governed by all lerms, conditions, covenants,
and restrictions contained in that settlement agreement, If Viewpoint so clects to be governed, it
shall give written notification of its election to the City Altorney or his/her designee within 60

days of Viewpoint's receipt of notification of such agreement. The election shall be effective as
of the date of the election and shall not be retroactive,

Section 15. Public Policy. VIEWPOINT, its successors and assigns, and the CITY,
will not take any legal action lo contend that this Settlement Agreement is illegal,
unconstitutional or void as against public policy and both partics agrec to take all actions to
insure the intent of this Agreement is carried out. VIEWPOINT, its succcssors and assigns, and
the CITY further agree to waive any rights they have under any law, federal, state or lacal, to
challenge the conditions contained in this Agreement.

Section 16.  Public Service Announcements. Viewpoint will, if space is available on LEDs,
provide public, educational, and governmenl materials display to the City within the limits of the
City of Doral. Viewpoint shall be entitled to remove the City's copy as locations are sold to full-
paying advertisers.

Section 17. Assignment of Agreement. The rights and obligations of VIEWPOINT
hereunder, and of any successor in interest, are fully assignable as provided herein, and the
assignee of all such rights and obligations shall become completely responsible for the
fulfilment thereof. VIEWPOINT, or such successor in interest, shall be released from any
further liability or obligation hereunder immediately upon any such assignment,

a. Any assignment of the rights and obligations of this Agreement shall be in
writing, with a copy provided to the CITY.

b. No assignment shall be valid if VTEWPOINT, or the then current successor in
interest, is in dcfault of this Agreement at the time of such assignment,
VIEWPOINT may only assign the rights and obligations hereunder to an assignee
that is able to fulfill VIEWPOINT's rights and obligations herein.

c. Any such assignment shall be subject to the approval of the CITY, which
approval may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Such
approval may be granted by the City Council and must be granted or withheld, in
writing, within 60 days of the written request for approval of the assignment. I
approval of the ussignment is withheld, the CITY shall provide specific
information in the written denial describing the basis for the denial. The CITY
hereby agrees that an assignment (o any of the following shall nol require
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approval by the CITY and shall be valid without wrilten approval: CBS Outdoor,
Inc. its successors and wholly-owned subsidiaries; Carter Outdoor, ils successors
and wholly-owned subsidiarics, and CloarChannel Outdoor, Inc., its successors
and wholly-owned subsidiarics. A copy of the documents assigning the rights and
assuming the obligations under this Agreement shall be provided within 10 days
of the execution of the documents.

Scction 18.  Relocation of Signs. The partiecs acknowledge that it is possible that
VIEWPOINT may not be able to obtain all neccssary approvals or permits for location(s)
originally chosen by VIEWPOINT for placement of signs or that, after a sign is erected, the sign
may need to relocated because of blockage from buildings or trees, other construction issues, ot
causes or circumstances beyond VIEWPOINT's control. In such an event, subject to meeting
applicable regulations that are not in conflict with the terms of this Agreement, VIEWPOINT
shall be entitled to obtain a permit for a different location within the area bordering a limited
access highway as described in Section 2 of this Agreement and to locate the sign, if not already
erected, or relocate a sign that has been already crccled, on such different location. The
alternalive location shall be a substitute for, and not in addition to, the previous location and
must comply with all applicable FDOT permitting requirements, including all specing
requirements and all provisions of this Agreement.

Section 19.  Force Majeure.  Failure by VIEWPOINT (o perform any act required of
VIEWPOINT hereunder on a timely basis shall not be deemed a breach or failure to perform by
VIEWPOINT, if such failure is the direct result of, or due to, revolutions, insurrcctions, riots,
wars, acts of enemies or of terrorism, acts of God, floods, national emergency, strikes, shortage
or curtailment of material, labor, transportation, or utility services, or of any labor or production
difficulty, state or fedcral recession or depression, or uny causc beyond VIEWPOINT's control
or without VIEWPOINT's fault or negligence (hereinafter referred to as “force majeure”). Any
time for performance of any act by VIEWPOINT shall be extended by the duration of any force
majeure. The permitting fees for any sign structure shall not be due for any month in which there
is no advertiser on the sign structure due to force majeurc. The term of this Agreement shall be
extended for the number of months during which there is no advertiser on the sign structure due

to force majeure.

Section 20.  Sign Ordinance Redraft. The CITY will act in good faith to drafl, consider,
and adopt a new sign ordinance by January, 2010. Although VIEWPOINT will have no direct
role in this process, the CITY agrees to consider VIEWPOINT's comments and suggestions in
armiving at the final text. VIEWPOINT agrees to compensate its attorneys for assisting the CITY
to redraft its sign ordinance to the extent such assistance is requested by the CITY. Such
assistance shall not cxceed twenty (20) hours of attorney billing. VIEWPOINT also hercby
waives any and all objection that it might have had to any conflict of interest presented by this
work. If the requirements for locating and permitting billboard signs set forth in the amended
ordinance are less restrictive than this Agreement, the terms of the amended ordinance shall
govern.

Section 21.  Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entirc Agreement between
the parties relating to the subject matter hereof, Tt is the final expression ol agreement between
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{he partics, thus, neither party shall be entitled to rely upon any conflicting oral representations,

assurances, claims or disclaimers, made either prior to or simultaneous with the execution of this
Agreement.

Scction 22.  Allorney's Fees and Costs.  Each party shall bear its own attomey’s fees and
costs in complcting the terms of this Agreement. In the cvent of a dispute hereunder, the
prevailing party shall he entitled to recover all costs incurred, including reasonable attorney's

fees.

Section 23. Indemnification. VIEWPOINT shall, at its expense, defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the CITY from any cost, claim, action, liability or damage, including attorney's
fees, of any kind arising from any challenge by any third party to the terms of this Agresment or
resulting from the signs. VIEWPOINT agrees to defend any such action and the CITY agrees (0
cooperate With VIEWPOINT in such defense. VIEWPOINT agrees to add the CITY as an
additional insurcd on any insurance obtained with regard to the sign structures.

Section 24.  Notice. All notices, demands, and any other communication provided for
herein shall be given in writing and shall be personally delivered, sent by United States Certificd
Mail, or nationally recognized ovemnight mail carricr, return (or delivery) receipt requested,
postage prepaid and sent to the address provided in the introductory paragraph of this
Agreemont. Provided, however, that any party may, from time to time, give notice Lo the other
parties of some other address to which notices to such party shall be sent, in which event notices
to such party shall bc sent to such address. Notice shall be deemed to be effectively given
hereunder when personally delivered with certificatc or affidavit of service or with proof of

delivery.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date wrilten
above.

Witness VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC.

Adé@é_}ﬁ_ﬁmaz@—— By:O//

Santiago D. Echemendia
(Pleasc Print or Type Name) Its: Member

CITY OF DORAL

L/@/l}’//ﬂ Vi @94 L

(Plcasc Pn'nt\g"l‘ypc Name) 0'
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VIEWPOINT




Altest:

Sl Mo

Barbara Herrera, City Clerk

Approved ps to Form and Lgfal Sufficiency:

By: Y 1 —

Jimmyy L. Moralcs/Cily Attorney

VIEWPOINT



EXHIBIT

(2

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (“Assignment”) is entered
into effective as of January 13, 2014, by and between VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC, a Florida
limited liability corporation (“Assignor”™) and VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR OF SOUTH
FLORIDA, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, as Assignee (“Assignee”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and the City of Doral, & Florida municipal corporation (the
“City™), entered into that certain Settlement Agreement effective July 8, 2009 (the
“Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A™;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement, Assignor has the
right to construct twelve (12) billboard sign structures containing up to three (3) LED faces
(collectively, the “Permits”), subject to the terms and conditions of the Viewpoin/City
Sertlement Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the ViewpoinU/City Settlement Agreement, Assignor has the
right to assign to Assignee all of its rights and obligations under the Viewpoint/City Settlement
Agreement; provided that Assignee, accepts the assignment and agrees that Assignee shall be
bound by all rights (including but not limited to all relocations rights) and obligations of
Assignor under the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement and by the terms and conditions of the
Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement, and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee those Permits described in Exhibit
“B” hereto and other rights and obligation of the Viewpoint/Settlement Agreement not otherwise
assigned (collectively, the “Assigned Permits”), and will use good faith efforts to secure City
Commission approval; and Assignee desires to accept the assignment of the Assigned Permits,
subject to the terms and conditions of the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge that said assignments must be approved by the
City. :

NOW, THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto

hereby agree as follows:

|. Incorporation of Recitations. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

2. City Commission Approval. This Assignment is made pursuant to section 17 of the
Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement, which section provides, in part, as follows:

The rights and obligations of VIEWPOINT hereunder, and of any successor in interest, are
fully assignable, as provided herein, and the assignee of all such rights and obligations shall
become completely responsible for the fulfillment thereof. VIEWPOINT, or such successor
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in interest, shall be released from any further liability or obligation hereunder immediately
upon any such assignment.

a. Any assignment of the rights and obligations of this Agrecment shall be in
writing, with a copy provided to the CITY:

b. No assignment shall be valid if VIEWPOINT, or the then current successor in
interest, is in default of this Agreement at the time of such assignment.
VIEWPOINT may only assign the rights and obligations hereunder to an assignee
that is able to fulfill VIEWPOINTs rights and obligations herein.

¢ Any such assignment shall be subject to the approval of the CITY, which
approval may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Such
approval may be granted by the City Council and must be granted or withheld, in
writing, within 60 days of the wrilten request for approval of the assignment. 1f
approval of the assignment is withheld, the CITY shall provide specific
information in the written denial describing the basis for the denial.

3. Assignment. In accordance with the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement, Assignor
does hereby assign, transfer and convey (o Assignee, without representation or warranty, all of
Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Permits.

4. Assumption. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Assigned Permits and hereby
agrees that with respect to the Assigned Permits that Assignee (i) shall be bound by the terms
and conditions of the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement, and (ii) shall accept all of the rights
and obligations of the Assignor under the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement.

S. Timing. Within five (5) days from the date this Assignment is executed by both parties,
Assignor shall submit this Assignment to the City and request City approval in accordance with
the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement.

6. Governing Law; Binding Effect. This Assignment shall be governed by Florida law, and
construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Florida without regard to its
conflict of law principles. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit
of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

P Captions_and Interpretation. Captions and paragraph headings are included in this
Assignment for convenience of reference only and shall not be used in the interpretation of this
Assignment. Unless the context requires a contrary construction, the singular shall include the
plural, and the masculine, feminine and neuter genders shall each include the others.

8. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same

instrument.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been signed by Assignor and Assignee

by their respective duly authorized representative

Signed sealed and delivered in the
presence of:

DML T PG A LA AT
Print Name: Aupo_ /M\)j/(r’jﬂgjt'n

L) ok V22

Print Name: Az bn £ Hoor<

Print Name: Anire v er8eNSein

S Do T=DF2 2

Print Namé: fg b/ L NAsore

ASSIGNOR:

VIEWPOINT

s as of the date set forth above.

OUTDOOR, LLC, a

Florida limited liability corporation

arkley B Thornton

Title: Co-Managing Member

Date: 7 Sc} /’Y

ASSIGNEE:

Viewpoint Outdoor of South Florjda, LLC, a
Florida-Ji /it%bili 0
By Z N [

Name! Harkley/f(. Thornton

Title: Member

Date: 9/ 3
/

o/
i



APPROVAL OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

The undersigned, on behalf of the City of Doral, a Florida municipal corporation
(“City™), hereby approves, in accordance with the Viewpoint/City Settlement Agreement (as
defined in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement to which this instrument is attached), the
Assignment and Assumption Agreement by and between VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC, a
Florida limited liability corporation, as Assignor, and Viewpoint Outdoor of South Florida,
LLC, a Florida limited liability company, as Assignee, dated as of the __ day of January, 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Approval of Assignment
and Assumption Agreement on behalf of the City.

CITY OF DORAL:

By:
Print Name:

Title: City Manager
Date: _

Attest:
Print Name:

Title: City Clerk
Date: _

Approved as to form and correctness:

Print Name:
Date:




EXHIBITA

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL
AND VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this K*‘k day of Sd\:ﬁ 2009, by and between
limil

VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC. (“VIEWPOINT"), & Florida liability corporation, its
successors and assigns, whose address is 265 N.B. 24" Strect, Suite 501, Miami, Florida 33137
and the CITY OF DORAL, # Florida municipa! corporation, whose address is 8300 N.W, 53"
Street, Suite 100, Doral, Florida 33166 (“CITY"), as follows:

RECITALS

VIEWPOINT is a sign company that has prescated applications to conatruct 35 billboard
signs for commercial and non-commercial speech at various locations throughout the CITY; and

VIEWPOINT filed & lawsuit against the CITY in U.S. District Court, VIEWPOINT, v,
Case No, 08-22541-CIV-JORDAN/McALILEY (the "Lawsuit"), challenging the
constitutionality of the CITY s former and current sign ordinances; and

VIEWPOINT end the CITY cach wish to avoid the continuing expenso and risk of 8
lawsuit; and

VIEWPOINT has agreed to withdraw all previous applications and in exchange, the
CITY shall grant VIEWPOINT gll necessary permits and spprovals within the jurisdiction of the
CITY to allow VIEWPOINT to construct twelve billboard eigns along the limited access

highways within the city limits ofthe CITY; and

The CITY is entering intc this Agreement as a compromise of & disputed claim and the
CITY docs not admit any lability; end

The parties agroe that this is & settlement of a disputed claim as to the validity of the
formor sign ordinance and a disputed claim as to the right of VIEWPOINT to pursue applications
under the former sign ordinance, and

VIEWPOINT and the CITY each have full suthority to enter into this Agreement and
have followed all necessary procedures and have obtained all nccessary approvals and
ratifications prior to execution of thig Agreement; and

This Agreement has been duly noticed aod has been npproved st & public hearing; and

%;%?5 - o
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Both parties consider it to be in their best interests and in the interests of the citizens and
property owners of the CITY to approve this Agreement.

NOW THERBFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the
parties hereto agree each with the other as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The rocitals above are true and correct.
Section 2. Construction of Signs. VIEWPOINT shall be permitted to construct twelve

(12) billboard sign structures, conteining up to three (3) LED fuces, {the "Viewpoint Signs") at
locations within the current city limita of the CITY, subject to meeting applicable regulations not
in conflict with this Agreement, in accordance with the following conditions:

a. The Viewpoint Signs shall be located within 150 feot of the edge of the limited
access highways, more specifically, SR 826 (Palmetto Expressway); SR 836
(Dolphin Bxpressway); and The Forida Turnpike, and shall be placed so as to be
primarily visible fram the traffic lanes on the limited access highways.

b. The Viewpoint Signs shall have no more than two (2) sign faces.

. The Viewpoint Signs must meet the Florida Department of Transpariution
(“FDOT") permilting requirements. The size, shape and beight of the Viewpoint
Signs shall be in accordance with the FDOT permitting requirements and ghall not
exceed FDOT limitations.

d. The shepe of the Viewpoint Signs shall be back-to-back or “V™ shepe on &
monopole base,

¢, Viewpoint Signs may be {lluminated with lighting that is consistent with standard
lighting used in the industry; however, Do sign shall be so illuminated that it
interferes with the effectiveness of or obscures an official traffic sign, device, or
signal, nor shall the illumination interfere with drivers or shine directly onto
adjoining propesty. The illumination shall not be provided by flaghing lights,
yotating lights or strobe lights.

f. No Viowpoint Sigus on the structures shall emit noise.

g. Viewpoint Signs may not display words such as “Stop” or “Danper” in such a
manner to appear to requite stopping or 1o imply the presence of danger, nor may
sign copy imitate official signs (such a8 stop signs, interstate signs, ele.).

h. For all LEDs, the message must remein static for at least 5 seconds,

i, No part of the sign structure, excluding the lighting mechanisms, shall be within
10 feet of any property line adjacent to the highway,

j, The zoning for each sign structure location must be commercial, industrial, or
office, or meet the criteria of unzoned commercial/industria] property as that term
i defined in Florida Statutes Scction 479.01(23) (2008).

k. Euch aign face on a sign structure shall be completely covered when a message is
posted, If the messago is smaller than the sign face’s dimensions, skirting or
screening shall be used to cover the balenca of the sign face.

\. Por socurity purposes, the ladder for each pole shall begin no lower than 15 foct
from the ground.
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m. Gateway Corridors, No Viewpoint Signs ghall be constructed within 1000 feet of
the following intersections, hereinafter referred to as the Gateway corridors:

i. Dolphin Bxpressway & Palmetto Expressway;

ii. Dolphin Expressway & NW 87" Avenue;

ii. Dolphin Exprossway & NW 107" Avenue;
iv. Palmetto Expressway & NW 25" Street;
v, Palmetto Expresaway & NW 36" Street;
vi. Palmetto Bxprossway & NW 58" Street;
vii. The Florida Turnpike & NW 41" Strect,
n. Spacing Requirements,

i. No Viewpoint Sign shall be located within 1000 feet of another billboard
sign on the same side of the limited access highway, facing in the same
direction.

ii. No Viewpoint Sign shall bo located within 500 feet of the property line of
platted lot utilized for a residential ugo, 18 that term is defined in the City
of Doral Zoning Code,

ii. No Viewpoint Signs shall be located adjacent to the Plorida Turnpike
between NW 41 Street and NW 90" Street.

Section3.  Damege or Destruction of Viewpoint Signs. Al Viewpoint Signs must be
moaintained in & safe manner and in compliance with FDOT requirements that were in existence
at the time the Viewpoint Signs were built and the Florida Building Code. Any sign that must be
replaced due to damage or destruction will be re-permitted, if neceasery, for the same location.

Section 4. Sign Content.  VIEWPOINT shell mot erect any sign advertising any
establishment or business that could reasonably be characterlzed as providing adult
entertainment, nor shall any sign contuin sexually graphic materials, or contain any material that
appeals to prurient interests. No sign ghall contain any of the fbllowing: obscene language or
language that describes sexual conduct; graphics that depict sexual conduct, human genitalia or
buttocks which are not fully covered, or femalo breasts which are not covered below the top of
the areola; or graphics which depict scenes or images which could reasonably be construed a
being obscene or which appeal lo prurient interests. There ghall be no X-rated movies, X-rated
products or X-rated services, tattoo parlors, bail bondsmen, massage parlor advertising, pawn
shops, adult movie bouses or adult entertainment centers placed upon any sign unless prior
approval is obtained from the CITY, No advertising will be allowed to contain material which is
immoral, lascivious, obscene, and indecent, in bed tasto or violates community standards of
decency. There shall be no alcoholic beverage advertising on any sign that is Within one-quarter
mile of a hospital or an elementary, middle or high school,

Section 5, Compensation, Permitting fees shall be paid as follows:

& The permitting fee for cach of the Viewpoint Signs is $75,000 per Viewpoint
Sign, which is non-refundable oxoept as otherwise provided in Section 5(c).
$37,500 shall be due within 10 days of the {gsuance of the building permit or the
FDOT tag, whichever is later. The remaining $37,500 shall be due within 10 days
of the issuance of a certificate of uso and occupancy.
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b. For each Viewpoint Sign which s converted to an LED, the permitting fee for the
LED conversion end/or construction shall be $150,000, which is non-refundable
except a8 otherwise provided in Section 5(c). $75,000 shall be due within 10 days
of the issuance of the building permit for the LED conversion. The remaining
$75,000 shall be dus within 10 days of the issuance of & certificato of use and
occupancy.

c. Reduction in Permitting Fees. The permitting fees ss sel forth in this paragraph
shall be reduced by 25% for every additional billboard sign permitted in the City
which is not Included in this Agreement, unless additional signs are permitted in
the current City limits pursuant to &n order by a oourt of competent Jjurisdiction.
Ror example, il the City permits a total of 14 billboard gigns in the City, the
permitting feo for a Viewpoint Sign shall be reduced from $75,000 to $56,250,
This provision shall apply retroactively to require the refund to Viewpoint of the
amount required by the reduction in fees as set forth in this Section.

d. Bxisting Billboard Signs. Section 6(c) shall not apply to the existing Clear
Channel Outdoor, Ine. billboard sign located on the Palmetto Expresswey North
of 58" Street. Section 6(c) shall apply to all other billboard signs in the City. Tho
parties agree that there are no other billboard signs in the current City limits,

Section 6. Approvals,  The CITY ghall process all necessury permits for the VIEWPOINT
Signs in sccordance with tho amended sign ordinance as provided in Section 18 of this
Agreement as follows;

a. Viewpoint will submit an FDOT Form 575-010-04 (the "FDOT Form") to (he
City, which will be atamped on the date received. The City's signature on FDOT
Form 575-010-04 shall constitute pprovel of the location of the sign, and no
further approvals from the City shall be required for the location of the Viewpolut
Sign. Viewpoint shall camply with all applicable building codes for construclion
and maintenance of the sign structures,

b. All FDOT Forms shall be processed within 10 business days after submittal to
the CITY for the approval of a location for & Viewpoint Sign,

¢. Together with the FDOT Form, VIEWPOINT shall provide the CITY with
engincered drawings of the Viewpoint Sign structures, and a specific purpose
survey of (ho property on which the sign is to be located, showing the proposed
focation for tho sign structure.

d. If the applicable building codes prohibit the location of 2 Viewpoint Sign after the
FDOT form ia approved by tho CITY, Viewpoint shall have the right to submit &
revised FDOT Porm for another sign within 1000 feet of the original location,
which revised FDOT Form will be deemed filed as of the date of the FDOT form
for the original location,
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¢. Building permits for the Viewpoint Signs shall be processed within 30 days of the
City's receipt of a complete application. If an FDOT tag has not been issued, but
is required in sccordance with Chapter 479 of the Florida Statutes, the building
permit shall be issued with & condition that construction of the Viewpoint Sign
ahall not commence prior to issuance of the FDOT tag, provided the spplication
moets all other of applicable building codes for construction and maintenance of
the sign structures,

f The sign structures shall be aubject to the City's building permitting and
inspection process for atructures within the CITY, The partics further agree that
the CITY s ordinances shall be applied in a roasonable memner to allow erection
and maintenance of (he aign structures, with the understanding that the intent of
this provision is to provide rules to govern the ongoing relationship between
parties and the ongoing maintenance and repair of the sign structures, but it is not
the intont of this provision that the CITY's ordinances be used to prevent the
erection or maintenanoe of the gign structures or to prevent the furtherance of
intent of this Agreement.

Section7.  Section 6 Annexation. The City has & pending spplication to annex all of Section
6, Township 53 South, Range 40 East (the "Section 6 Armexation Arca"). 1f the application to
annex the Section 6 Annexation Area is npproved, and the City decides, after review of a traffic
analysis and sesthelic study, to allow additional billboard signs in the Section 6 Amnexation
Area, the City shall eithor
a. Reimburse Viewpoint in sccordance with Section 5(c) of this Agreoment, unless
additional signs arc permitted within the Section 6 Annexation Area pursuant to
un order by a oourt of competent jurisdiction; OR
b. Viewpoint shall be allowed to construct billboard signs In the Section 6
Annexation Area under the same terms and conditions of Sactions 2 through 6 of
this Agreament, except Lhat the ltal number of signs in the Section 6 Annexation
will bo dictated by the results of the traffic analysis and acsthetic study.

Section 8, Pending Litigation.  In order to minimize the efftol of the potential construction
of the 35 signs originally applied for by VIEWPOINT under the CITY's then existing sign
ordinance, the CITY and VIEWPOINT agree that permits for the Viewpoint Signs described
hersin are the only pormits that shall be issued to VIEWPOINT and that the applications
previously submitted shall be permanently withdrawn, with prejudico, within ten (10) days of the
exccution of this Agreement VIEWPOINT agrees that neither VIEWPOINT, nor fits
shersholders, dlrectors, officers, or employees, will, either directly or indirecdly, pursue any
challenge to the CITY"s sign ordinance.

Section 9. Term, The initial term of this Agreerent shall commence upon execution of thia
Agreement by both parties and shall continue until the dats that is 20 years after the date of the
{ssusnce of the first building permit for a Viewpoint Sign. The Viewpoint Signs shall be
permitted for a period of 20 years, and all permits and approvals shall be automatically renowed
for an additional 20 years, provided VIEWPOINT is not in default hereunder, unloas
VIEWPOINT notifies the CITY otberwise, in writing. Upon expiration of the term, or renewal
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term if applicable, of this Agreement, VIEWPOINT shall at {ts cost, remove the gign structures,
unless agroed otherwise in writing belween the CITY #nd VIBWPOINT,

Sccfion 10, Dismissal of Lawsuits, Within five days after approval of this Agreemont by
Resolution of the City Council, or the execution of this Agreement by the City, whichever is
later, VIEWPOINT chall dismiss any and all lawsuits VIEWPOINT has filed against the CITY,
with prejudice. The Notice of Dismissal shall provide that neither party retaing any claims
against the other party except for any claim related to enforcement of this Agreement, At the
\ime of digmissal of the lawsuits, VIEWPOINT shall pay the CITY's sttorney's fees incurred in
the defense of the lawsuit.

Section 11.  Anthority,  This Agrcement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their
successors and assigns. The parfies agreo that there ere no third party beneficiaries of this
Agrecment, VIEWPOINT and the CITY cach have full authority to coter into this agreement
and fmplement this agreement for all applications, locations and signs referenced herein and have
followed all necessary procedures for this Agresment to be legal and binding.

Section 12, Default, VIEWPOINT shall be in default if VIEWPOINT shall fail to pay any
permitting foe or otherwise comply with the terms of this Agreement.

u. Application, Bxcept as otherwise specifically described hereln, the termas of this
Agreement shall be applied separately to cach completed Viewpoint Sign as if
thers were twelve separate agreoments, one for each sign structure, Any defanlt
hereunder shall only be as to the sign structure to which the default applies and
shal) not affect the other sign structures,

b. Content Default. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Viewpoint shall have two (2)
days to cure & default of Seotion 4 of this Agreement.

¢, Notice of Default, The City shall provide notice of default to Viewpoint, upon
which Viewpoint shall have 30 daya to cure the alleged defsult. Viewpoint shall
be in compliunce with this Agreement If the actions necessary to cure the default
are initiated within thirty (30) days of the notice by the City, The oure period
shall be extended by mutual agroement of the parties.

d. Reservation of Romedies, Afier the third occurrence in any calendar year of a
defanlt as set forth in this paragraph, either party may pusue all svailuble
remedies, Including, but not limited to, removal of the Vicwpoint Signs or
specific petformance of this Agreement.

e. Breach by City. Viewpoint shall provide notice of defuult to the CITY, upon -
which the CITY shall have 30 days to cura the alleged dofault. The CITY shall be
in compliance with this Agreement if the actions necessary 10 curo the defauit are
initiated within thirty (30) days of the notice by Viewpoint. The cure period shall
be extended by mutnal agreement of the parties. In the event of a breach by the
CITY, and after Notice opportunity to curc as sct forth in this paragraph,
VIEWPOINT may pursue all available remedies, including, but not limited to,
specific performance of this Agreement,
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Section 13.  Settlement of Clpim. VIEWPOINT understands that the only reason the CITY is
allowing the construction of the Viewpoint Signs desoribed hercin is for the settlement of
disputed claims under the former gign ordinance and that the CITY does not admit any liability
in this Settlement Agreement.

Seotion 14.  Most Favored Nation, In the event the City shall reach s setlement with any
other billboard owner, Viewpoint may elect to be governed by all terms, conditions, covenants,
and restriotions contained in that settlement agreement. If Viewpoint 5o elects to be govemed, it
shal) pive written notificution of its election to the City Attorney or his/her designee within 60
days of Viewpoint's recoipt of notification of such agreement, The election shall be effective as
of the date of the election and shall not be retroaotive.

Section 15. Public Policy. VIEWPQINT, its successors and assigns, and the CITY,
will not take any legal action to contend that this Settlement Agreement is illegal,
unconstitutional or void as against public policy and both partics agree 1o take all actions to
insure the intent of this Agreement is carried out. VIEWPOINT, its sucoessors end assigns, and
the CITY further agree to waive any rights they have under any law, federal, state or local, to
challenge the conditions contained in this Agreemont.

Section 16.  Public Service Announcements. Viewpoint will, if space is available on LEDs,
provide public, educational, and government materials display to the City within the limits of the
City of Doral. Viewpoint shall be entitled to remove the City’s copy as locations are sold to full-
paying advertisers.

Section 17.  _Assignment of Agreement. The rights and obligations of VIEWPOINT
hereunder, and of any successor in interest, are fully assignable as provided herein, and the
pagignee of all such rights and obligations shell become completely responsible for the
fulfillment thereof. VIEWPOINT, or such successor in interest, shell be released from eny
further liability or obligation hereunder immediately upon any such assignment.

. Any assignment of the rights and obligations of this Agrsement shall be in
writing, wilh a copy provided to the CITY.

b. No assignment shall be valld If VIEWPOINT, or the then current successor in
interest, is in default of this Agreement at the time of such assignment,
VIBWPOINT may only assign the rights and obligations hereunder to an assignes

 fhatis.able to. Mifill VIEWPOINT g rights and obligations herein. ... .

c. Any such assignment shall be subject to the approval of the CITY, which
approval may not be unrcasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed. Such
approval may be granted by the City Council end must be granted or withheld, In
writing, within 60 days of the wriiton request for approval of the assignment. If
approval of the assignment s withheld, the CITY shsall provide specific
information in (e written denial desoribing the basis for the denisl. The CITY
hercby egrees that an assignment to apy of the following shall not require
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approval by the CITY and ahall be valid without written approval; CBS Outdoor,
Inc. its suocessors end wholly-owned subsidiaries; Carter Ouldoor, iis sucoessors
gnd wholly-owned subsidimies, and ClesrChammel Outdoor, Inc., its suocessors
and wholly-owned subsidiarics. A copy of the documents assigning the rights and
assuming the obligations under this Agresment shall be provided within 10 days
of the exccution of the documents,

Section 18, Relgcation of Signs. The paties acknowledge that il is possible that
VIEWPOINT may not be sble to obtain all necessury approvals or permits for location(s)
originally chosen by VIEWPOINT for placement of signs or that, after a sign is erooted, the sign
may noed to relocaied because of blockage from buildings or trees, other construction issues, or
causes oy circumstances beyond VIEWPOINT's control. In such an event, subject to meeting
epplicable regulstions that are not in conflict with the terms of this Agreement, VIEWPOINT
shall be entitled to obtain a permit for a different location within the area bordering a limited
access highway as described in Section 2 of this Agreement and to locate the sign, if not already
erected, or relocate a sign that has been glready crected, on such different location. The
alternative location shall be a substitute for, und not in addition to, the previous location and
must comply with all applicablo FDOT permitting requirements, including sl epacing
requirements and all provisions of this Agreement,

Section 19,  Force Majeure,  Failure by VIEWPOINT to perform any act required of
VIEWPOINT hereunder on a timely basis shall not be doemed a breach or fallure to perform by
VIEWPOINT, if such fuilurs is the direct result of, or due to, revolutons, insurrections, riots,
wars, aots of enemies or of terrorism, acta of God, floods, national emergency, strikes, shortage
or curtailment of material, labor, transportation, or utility servioes, or of any labor or production
difficulty, state or federal reoession or depression, or any cause beyond VIEWPOINT's control
or without VIEWPOINT s foult or negligence (hereinafter referred to as “force majeure”). Any
time for performance of any act by VIEWPOINT shall be extended by the duration of any force
mejeure. The permitting fees for any sign structure shall not be due for any month in which there
is no advertiser on the sign structure due lo force mejeure. The term of this Agreement shall be
extended [or the number of months during which there is no advertiscr on the sign structure due
1o force majeure,

Section20.  Sign Ordinance Redraft. The CITY will aot in good faith to draft, consider,
and adopt & new aign ordinance by January, 2010. Although VIBWPOINT will have no direct
role in this process, the CITY agrees to consider VIEWPOINT's comments and suggestions in
amriving at the final text. VIEWPOINT agrees 1o compensato its atiorneys for assisling the CITY
to redraft its sign ordinancoe lo the extent such assistance s requested by the CITY, Such
__assistance shall_not exceed twenty (20). howra of attarney. hillig. VIEWPQINT also hercby
waives any and all objection that it might have had to any confliot of interest presented by this
work. 1f the requirements for locating and permitting billboard signs sct forth in the amonded
ordinence are less restrictive than this Agreement, the terms of the amended ordinanco shall
govem.

Section 21.  Entire Agreement. This Agreement coustituies the entire Agreemont between
the parties relating to the subject matier hereof, It is the final expression of agrocment between

8
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the parties, thus, neither party shall be entilled to rely vpon any conflicting oral representations,
assurances, claims or disclaimers, made cither prior lo or simultancous with the execution of this

Agreement.

Section 22,  Attormney’s Fees and Costs, Fach party shall bear its own attorney’s fees and
costs in completing the terms of this Agreement. In the svent of & dispute hereunder, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all costs incurred, including reasonsble attorney’s
foea.

Section 23.  Indemnification, VIEWPOINT shall, at its expense, defend, indemnify, end
hold harmless the CITY from any cost, claim, sction, liability or damege, including ettorney's
fees, of any kind ariging from any challenge by my third party o (he terms of this Agreement or
resulting from the signs. VIEWPOINT agroes to defend any such action and the CITY agroes to
cooperate with VIEWPOINT in such defense, VIEWPOINT agrocs to add the CITY as &n
additional insured on any insurance obtained with rogard to the sign structures,

Section 24.  Notice. All notices, demands, and any other communication provided for
herein shell be given in writing and shall be personelly delivered, sent by United States Certified
Mail, or nationally recognized overmight mail carrer, retun (or delivery) receipt requestod,
postage prepaid and sent to the address provided in the introductory paragraph of this
Agreement, Provided, howeve, that any party may, from time to time, give notice to the other
parties of some other address to which notices (o such perty shall be sent, in which event notices
to such party shall be sent 10 such sddress, Notice shall be doemed to be effectively givea
hereunder when personally deliversd with certificato or affidavit of service or with proof of

delivery,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on (he date written
above,

Witness VIEWPOINT OUTDOOR, LLC.

Blpad A B oot — a,;W

AMM——— Santiego D. Echemendia
{Please Print or Type Nomo) Its: Member
CITY OF DORAL

By:
nne Soler, ity Manager




wm

Barbara Herrera, City Clerk

Approved ks to Form md al Sufficienoy:

2 S 1
J'um?r A Momles/City Attorney

By:
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EXHIBIT B
VIEWPOINT TO VIEWPOINT SOUTH

ASSET

DESCRIPTION

License, Permits, Structure & Bulletin
Contracts

For the CSX Billboard located in Doral, Miami-

Dade County, Railroad Val. Map No. G1S04446,

Railroad Val. Station 68+90, Railroad Milepost
SXL-42.56

Lease, Permit and Structure & Bulletin
Contract

For the RFRD Billboard located at: 3500 NW
77th Court, Doral

Assignable Permits pursuant to Section
2 and 17 of the Viewpoint/City Settlement
Agreement

Rights to construct four (4) additional billboard
sign structures in the City of Doral, including up
to two (2) LED faces, at locations within the
current city limits of the City of Doral, subject to
the conditions in the Viewpoint/City Settlement
Agreement.




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 67607004

RIKGHT OF WAY
0QC - 0209
RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:

Name of Applicanl or Company: Viewpoint Qutdoor, LLC

Sign Is: [ existing Bd proposed

County: Miami-Dada Municipality, if applicable: Doral _
Highway Name & Number: Palmello Expy/SR826
Sign location description: Approx 3022' South of NW 25" PSBP South
Parce! 1D#: 35-3034-003-0010

To be completed by appropriate zoning officlal:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: Industrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industral

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the deslignations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is location within city limits: 3 Yes [[] No If yes, name of city: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Department may contact if additional information is
required:

Name: Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Telephone #: 305 693-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as it is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adopled pursuam to chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and that | am authorized to sign this form on behalf of the

06/25/2014
Date

,‘FM& 'ﬂl Eg[g;: AICPl CFM-Planning and Zoning Director
rin ame and Tille

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of written
statement Indicating that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign localion, a
copy of the building permit Issued by the local government may be submitied.

The outdoor advertising sign identified in this application:

~==[XIs in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permils.
[(lis not in compliance with local ordinances, bul is legally existing as a non-conlorming sign.
[is not in compliance with local ordinances and is/would be considered to be an illegally maintained structure.

| certily that | represent the governmental enlity within whose jurisdiction the sign described hereln Is located and that
the determination reflected in this section is made under my delegated authority.

-

- L— 4 /- 06/25/2014
Sfgnhture of Lecal Government Official Date
Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM-Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Tille

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit

application by the Department. W ,l)“f/

Suh\'ccr to the veleeahovw o MaE Siqh loea Ve d
AT Folio No. 30-3034-000-0033, CSX TroasporT




Goals, Objectives and Policies Future Land Use Element

reflect differing levels of intensity based on location in Doral. Floor
area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Office and Residential (OR) - Uses allowed in this category
include a mixture of both professional and clerical offices, hotels,
motels and residential uses. The maximum density allowed is 16
units per gross residential acre. This density limit may be exceeded
on the 70 acre OR parcel located directly west of the lake in Section
8 where up to 1,250 dwelling units may be constructed pursuant to
a voluntary covenant provided by the landowner to Miami-Dade
County in 2005. When residential uses are mixed with office uses,
the overall scale and intensity shall be no greater than that which
would be approved if the parcel was a parcel in either office only or
residential use only, whichever is higher. Within the OR category,
retail and service uses designed to primarily serve on-site businesses
and residents may be integrated within a project in an amount not to
exceed 10 percent of the total floor area. The use mix for the entire
OR future land use category is anticipated to be within the following
range: office/hotel/motel 60 % -95%, and residential 5% - 40%.
Building height is limited to no more than eight (8) stories and
landscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor
and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Industrial - This category allows industries, manufacturing
operations, warehouses, mini-warchouses, office buildings,
showrooms, distribution centers, merchandise marts, utility
maintenance yards, utility plants, public facilities, hospitals, medical
buildings, hotels, convention facilities, restaurants, banks,
university and college facilities, hotels, and similar uses. No rock
quarrying or ancillary uses are allowed in I. Within the I category,
retail and service uses may be integrated within a project (land under
unified control) in an amount not to exceed 15 percent of the total
floor area. Building height is limited to the width of the public right-
of-way fronting the subject property and landscaped open space
must comprise a minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio
(FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Restricted Industrial (RI) - Areas designated “RI™ are parcels
where the range of uses and design of facilities are governed by
special groundwater protection regulations. This category primarily
affects wellfield protection areas designated in Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. Building height is limited to no more
than four (4) stories and landscaped open space must comprise a
minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited

#
Doral Comprehensive Plan GOPs Update
8-2-13 18



RULE 1210004 FAC

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION naTsol00
0GC - 0209

RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:
Name ol Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Quidoor LLC
Sign is: (1 exisling [X] proposed

County: Miami-Dade Municipalily, if applicable: City of Doral
Highway Name & Number: Palmetlo/Expy / SR826

Sign location description: ,w . qJory’ St o A 25k
Parcel ID#: 35-3034-003-0010 l/

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: Industrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industrial

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is location within cily limits: Yes [[] No If yes, name of cily: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Department may contact if additional information is
required:

Name: Nathan Kogon Telephone #: (305) 593-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as it is shown on the current comprehensive
an adoplad pursuay! to chapter 163, Florida Stalutes, and that | am aulhorized (o sign lhis form on behalf of the
pallly nadmed above

" Nl

lgn u ocETGover meMﬂ' icial Dalp

Nathan Kogon AICP, Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Tille

NOTE: Form mus! be compleled not more than six (6) months prior lo receipt of the completed ouldoer adverlising permil
application by the Depariment.

L.ocal Government Permission: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of wrillen
statement indicating thal the sign complies wilh all local govemmental requiremenls. For a proposed sign localion, a
copy of the building permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The ouldoar adverlising sign idenlified in this application:

= ‘éls in compliance wilh all duly adopled local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permils,

[Clis not in compliance with local ordinances, but is legally exisling as a non-conforming sign,
[Clis not in compliance with local ordinances and isfwould be considered lo be an illegally maintained structure.

certify that | represent lhe governmental enlity within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is located and hat
delerminalion(eflected in this section is made under my delegated aulhTﬂy.

i N [l

of Local Goveriment Official Dad. T\

Sig

Nathan Kogon, AICP. Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) monlths prior lo receip! of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER
PROPERTY SEARCH SUMMARY REPORT
Catfos Lopoz-Cantera

Property Information:

Follo 35-3034-003-0010
Proporty Address 7601 NW 15 ST
Owner Namo(s) PSBP INDUSTRIAL LLC
Molling Address 6216 NW 14 ST
MIAMI FL 33126-1502
Primary Zono 7600 INTENSIVE USE
Uso Code g 1335%5;{;{3;?;};:3%“][("&6  LIGHT MFG
Bods/Batha/Half oo
Floors 1
Living Units 0
Ad), Sq. Footngo 233,672
Lot Sizo 513,885 5QFT
Year Bullt 1980
Full Logat Doscription MIAM| INTL. COMMERCE CNTR SEC 3 /
PB 11571 /7 Avrlal Photography 2012
TR H LESS PORT LYG IV RW N
LOT SIZE 513885 SQ FT
E’(’J"é’;‘;;’gﬁgﬂg%‘:‘a 8 Taxablo Value Information:
Assessment Information: Curmnt freom Rrovious &
Current Pravious Provious 2 vger 053, 201‘2' - 2011
Voas 2093 2012 011 Tuxablo Taxablo E[Tim;blo
bl $0000505] $0.080,505| 0800805 ['zo S0/$12,767.251 |  S01519,600,605 |  50/512,202,000
Bullding Value $7,519,405 54,026,080 $5,521,406 hoot Bonrd S0/314,200,000 $07511,000,505 012,202,000
Market Valuo $14.200,000| $11,606,595| $12,202,000
Asscssed Valuo $12.767.264] 511,006,505| s12.202,000| [ SO/$12,767,254 | S0/$11,000,505) $W/$12:202,000
Benefits Information: Reglonal S0/S12,767,254 $0/511,606,595 $0/812,202.000
Current Provious Provious 2 Sale Information:
Benofit Typo 2013 2012 2011 Date Amount OR Book-Page | Qualification Codo
Non- T 12/01/2003 | $ 104,600,000 21043-1007 ?{,’ﬁ:ﬂ 3%S‘v l;\l:‘lmgn
lé(g;;cswad Reduction §1,432,746 S0 S0 sinch

Note: not all bunefhis aro applicable to ail Taxable Values (fe Counly,
School Board, City, Reglonal).

Disclalmer:

The Office of the Property Appraiser ond Miami-Dada Counly are continually edillng and updating the tax roll ond GIS data to reflect the latest proparty infarmation
and GIS positional . No jes, OXp o ar implied, are provided for data and the positional or thematic accuracy of the dota horeln, its use, or its
intorprotation. Aliliouph this website is periodically updated, this Inf jon may not reflect the data currently on file at Mlaml-Dade Counly's systems of record. Tho

Y

Property Appraiser and Mlamk-Dade County assumes no liabllity either for any orrors, ions, or inac les in the Infc on p d regardiess of the causo
of such of for nny dacision mada, action takan, or actian nol taken by the user In reliance upon any (nformation provided harein. Soe Miami-Dade County full
lal ond User Ag ol hip/hwwew. miamicd V. asp.
Proporty inf jon inquiries, (s. ond suQ ions email. f bmail@nvamidado.gov
GIS Inquiri and suggesy amail, gly Idada.gov Gonerled on; Thu Oct 10 2013
htp://gisweb.miamidade.gov/ PrapertySearch/printMap.htm 10/10/2013

¥



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - ::%gﬁ

RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:

Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoini Outdoor, LLC

Signiis: [ existing B proposed

County: Miam| Dade Municipality, if applicable: Doral
Highway Name & Number: Palmetto/ SB 826
Sign location description: Approx
Parcel ID#: 35-3034-043-0030

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: Business
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): [ndustral Commercial

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is location within city limits: (X Yes (] No If yes, name of city: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Depariment may contact if additional information is
required:

Name: Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Telephone #: 305-593-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as it is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adoptemg‘pgmnam_l%hagr 163, Florida Statutes, and that | am authorized 1o sign this form on behall of the

county/municipality named al X
e mP ./ 7“—C’5 _06/25/2014
gnature of Local Government Offjcial Date

Jg;laa [E Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director
n ame an lle

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complele the items below. You may submit another form of wrilten
statement indicating that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the building permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The ouldoor advertising sign identified in this application:

ey 15 in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permits.
[CJis not in compliance with local ordinances, bul is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[CJis not in compliance with local ordinances and is/would be considered to be an illegally maintained structure.

| certity that | represent the governmental enlily within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is localed and that
the determination refigct Is seclion Is made under my delegated authorily.

d___ ~ _06/25/2014

gnature of L'6cal Gwernnﬁnitﬂgl Date

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed nol more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

L—-)Sub'\ur To GAYEWA Y Spavinvg Mod) fica Row 5'; D'\i




GoalsE Ob!'ectives and Policies Future Land Use Element

The following criteria must be met in order to achieve the TND land
use designation:

Site must be under single-ownership, cannot be located adjacent to |
Estate Density Residential areas and must be comprised of at least
40 contiguous gross acres;

Public parks must be provided on-site equal to at least 50 percent
the City’s parks level-of-service standard,;

Civic uses, such as meeting halls, schools, day care centers and
cultural facilities must comprise at least 2 percent of the developed
area;

Business, office and light industrial uses not vertically mixed with
residential cannot comprise greater than 50 percent of the gross land
area; and

Site must have an internal public spine road system and be
connected to a minimum of two (2) separate external public roads.

* Business - This category accommodates the full range of sales
service activities including retail, wholesale, personal and
professional services, commercial and professional offices, hotels,
motels, hospitals, theaters, medical buildings, nursing homes,
entertainment and cultural facilities, amusement and commercial
recreation establishments. Building height is limited to no more than
six (6) stories and landscaped open space must comprise a minimum
of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for
the first floor and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of
structured parking. In the Business land use strip immediately west
of the Miami-Dade County Resource Recovery Facility along
(theoretical) NW 102" Avenue, uses that exhibit 24-hour site usage
such as hotels, motels, hospitals, and nursing homes are not allowed.

* Office (O) — This category accommodates corporate, commercial
and professional offices, hotels, medical buildings, and
entertainment and cultural facilities. Five (5) percent of the floor
area of Office parcels may contain retail and services uses. The
maximum height allowed in this category is 14 stories and
landscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Office parcels may be approved city-wide, including the
mixed use opportunity areas, and must exhibit the same level of
community design excellence and connectivity to surrounding areas
as required in the DMU and CMU areas. The new City Land
Development Code should establish office zoning categories that

e e e ——————— e Mttt

Doral Comprehensive Plan GOPs Update
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RULE 14-10004, FAC.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION -
0GC - 02109
RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permil

To be completed by applicant:
Name of Applicant or Company: Yiewpoin! Qutdoor LLC

Sign is: [ existing [X proposed
County: Miaml-Dade Municipality, if applicable: City of Ooral

Highway Name & Number: Palmetio Expy / SR 826

Sign location description: Approx. 500° South of NW 26™ Street / 7750 NW 25" Sireel
Parcel ID#: 35-3034-043-0030

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designation of parcel on the Fulure Land Use Map: Business
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): industijal Commereigl

Copies of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is location within city limits: (3 Yes [] No If yes, name of city: Daral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Department may conlact if additional informalion is
required:

Name: Nathan Kogon Telephone #: (305) 593-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as it is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adopted pursuant lo chapter 163, Florida Slalutes, and that | am authorized to sign this form on behall of the

county/municipality named above:

Signature of Local Government Official Date

Nathan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be compleled not mare than six (6) months prior lo receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete the ilems below. You may submit another form of written
statement indicating that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the bullding permil issued by the local government may be submitted.

The outdoor advertising sign identified in this applicalion:

s in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permils.
[is not in compliance with local ordinances, but Is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[Cis not in compliance wilh local ordinances and is/would be considered to be an illegally maintained structure.

rify thal | regresent the govemmental entity within whose jurisdiclion lhe sign described herein is located and thal
d Inatioh reflected in this section is made under my delegated aulhTmy. \

/ U
Date *

eriyhent Official \
Nathan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Tille
NOTE: Form mus! be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receip! of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.
| A

SUBJECT TO GATEWAY SPACING MODIFICATIONS
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Property information Map Page 1 of |

My Home
tiami-Dade County, Florida

MIAMI-DADE

Summary Details:
Folic No 15-2034-043-0030
Frepesny. TS0 NV 25 ST
*tailing BRE £SA P PCRTFOLIQ
Avarass LLC
T10 EXTENDED STAY-
SROPERTY TAX
100 DUNBAR ST
SPARTANBURG SC

9306-
Property Information:
[primary zane: ’quﬁn/t\) vl['{lDUSTRIM.-
CLUC: C021 HOTEL
SansiBaihs ju/0
Flccs., !
Living Units: ]
Agj Sg Footane: 154,929
1k Lct Size: 2ANCRES
R 2. Yeat Bull: 2002
g5 [FARK AT MICC PB 157
oi‘ a 25 T-20506 TRACT C
3 Lial LOT SI2E 244 AC ML
3 Dascnpieo AU 30-2034-028:0C10
= 4 G011 OR 195765-2647
¥ 1301 |
w
Asscssment Information:
[yoar: [ 2000 | 2008
Lanc Value: 2,448 §7E[52,24.1.57€]
Bulcing Value: $4,212.164)54.254.711
tiarket Value: 36.650.742]36.680.289

[Rescssed Valun,  |56.650.7 42455 .658.255

Taxable Value Information:

‘Year: 2000 2008
Apnplied Apgliec
3 | Excinption/ | Exemptien/
Taxang Authanty | “po o Taxable
Valun Value
> s0f sa/
) Ragional: 36,666,742 | $5.660.280
L Y gt $O1 sof
. m F $6.6%6,742 | $0.699.250
ProPestDd Sww S L
Aty $5.656.742 | $6.659.250
el Bomrd £0 s01
Schosl Baard. | 35 655742 | 33,599,280

Sale Information:
Sate Onlo: 102005

[Sate Amount S0

Sala O 26507-4079
Sales Sales which arq
Qualificanon : phifiod as o resuit of

Deseapnen axaminalicn of Ing ceed
Viow Additional Sales

Imp:,‘/"gmims].miamid:ulc.gm‘lm;;hamc.'prim|1mp.usp'.’|m||m|‘|"hltp://gisimsl.miumid:ldc.g(ﬂ.'/uul .. /520100



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 57507004

RAIGHT OF WAY
mc-ww

RE: Application for outdoor adverlising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:

Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Qutdoor, LLC

Sign is: [J existing B3 proposed

County: Miami Dade Municipality, if applicable: Doral
Highway Name & Number: Palmetto/ SR 826
Sign location description: Approx 1007' south of NW 75" Streel  PBSP North
Parcel 1D#: 35-3034-014-0010

To be completed by appropriate zoning officlal:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: Industrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industrial _

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the deslignations listed
above must be submitied with this application.

Is location within city limits: BJ Yes (J No If yes, name of clty: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Department may contact if addilional information is
required:

Name: Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Telephone #: _305-593-6630

 certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as it is shown on the cument comprehensive
plan adopted pursuant to chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and thal | am authorized to sign this form on behalf of the
n e:

06/25/2014
ocal Government Official Date

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zo! L
rin ame an e

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to recelpt of the completed outdoor adverlising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permisslon: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of written
statement indicating that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the bullding permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The outdoor advertising sign Identified in this application:

B1s in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permits.
[CJis not in compliance with local ordinances, bul is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[Dls not in compliance with local ordinances and is\would be considered to be an lllegally malntained structure.

| certify that | represent the governmental entity within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is located and that
the- alion reflgcted section is made under my delegated aulhority.

_06/25/2014
Government Official—__ Date
Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form musl be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.




Goals, Objectives and Policies Future Land Use Element

reflect differing levels of intensity based on location in Doral. Floor
area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Office and Residential (OR) - Uses allowed in this category
include a mixture of both professional and clerical offices, hotels,
motels and residential uses. The maximum density allowed is 16
units per gross residential acre. This density limit may be exceeded
on the 70 acre OR parcel located directly west of the lake in Section
8 where up to 1,250 dwelling units may be constructed pursuant to
a voluntary covenant provided by the landowner to Miami-Dade
County in 2005. When residential uses are mixed with office uses,
the overall scale and intensity shall be no greater than that which
would be approved if the parcel was a parcel in either office only or
residential use only, whichever is higher. Within the OR category,
retail and service uses designed to primarily serve on-site businesses
and residents may be integrated within a project in an amount not to
exceed 10 percent of the total floor area. The use mix for the entire
OR future land use category is anticipated to be within the following
range: office/hotel/motel 60 % -95%, and residential 5% - 40%.
Building height is limited to no more than eight (8) stories and
Jandscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor
and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Industrial - This category allows industries, manufacturing
operations, warehouses, mini-warehouses, office buildings,
showrooms, distribution centers, merchandise marts, utility
maintenance yards, utility plants, public facilities, hospitals, medical
buildings, hotels, convention facilities, restaurants, banks,
university and college facilities, hotels, and similar uses. No rock
quarrying or ancillary uses are allowed in I. Within the I category,
retail and service uses may be integrated within a project (land under
unified control) in an amount not to exceed 15 percent of the total
floor area. Building height is limited to the width of the public right-
of-way fronting the subject property and landscaped open space
must comprise a minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio
(FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Restricted Industrial (RI) - Areas designated “RI” are parcels
where the range of uses and design of facilities are governed by
special groundwater protection regulations. This category primarily
affects wellfield protection areas designated in Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. Building height is limited to no more
than four (4) stories and landscaped open space must comprise a
minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited

/
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RULE 1510001 FAC

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION e
0GC - 020%
RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:

Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Quidoor LLC

Sign is: [ existing proposed

Counly: Miami-Dade Municipalily, if applicable: City of Doral

Highway Name & Number: \lo/Expy / SRB2G .
ghway Palmet j =) 5 }),. 7 J i’

Sign location description: _fuf 007 il ] kles b g :

o=y 1o /

Parcel 1D#: 35-3034-014-00

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designation of parcel on (he Fulure Land Use Map: Industrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industrial

Copies of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is localion within city limits: (] Yes [J No If yes, name of cily: Doral

Please provide lhe name and lelephone number of the person the Department may conltact if addillonal information is
required,

Name: Nathan ogon Telephone #: (305) 593-6630

I cerlify that the above informalion reflecls the designalion of the parce! as il is shown on the current comprehensive
%&{\adopied pursuant to chapler 163, Florida Stalutes, and thal | am authorized o sign this form on behalf of the

l\yl unicipalily wed above:

- Nad W2 \\"7
5!94&1\(&6“_0‘:31 Govew | Pfficial Datlz  \
Nalhan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director

Printed Name and Tille

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) monlhs prior lo receipl of the completed outdoor adverlising permil
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of wrilten
stalement indicaling that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. Far a proposed sign location, a
copy of the building permit issued by lhe local governmenl may be submitled.

The ogo’or advertising sign Identified in this applicalion:
|

s in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permils.
s not in compliance with local ordinances, bul s legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[CJis not in compliance with local ordinances and isiwould be considered to be an illegally maintained struclure.

cerlify thal | represent the governmental entily within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is localed and that
delerminalion reflected in this section is made under my delegaled a lhorilX
\ \,)
L

Sigrtattire of Lbcawo\wmnenl Official Dlte |

Nathan Kogon, AICP,' Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Tille

NOTE: Form must be compleled nal more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor adverlising permil
application by the Department.

4



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APIRAISER
PFROPERTY SEARCH SUMMARY REFORT

Carlos Lopoz-Cantora
Praperty Appraiser
.
Property Information:
Folio 35-3034-014-0010
Proporty Address 2201 NW 79 AVE
Ownor Name(s) PSBP INDUSTRIAL LLC
tMalling Addross B216 NW 14 §T
MIAMI FL 33120-1502
Primary Zono 7600 INTENSIVE USE
4837 WAREHOUSE TERMINAL OR STG :
Uin'Cada WAREHOLISE OR STORAGE
Bods/Batha/Half 0/oo
Floors 2
Living Units 0
Adj. $q. Footago 431,239
Lot Slze 028,175 SQFT
Year Built 1990
Full Legal Description MIAMI INTL COMMERCE CTR SEC 12 i
PB 134.75 Acrial Photography 2012
TRACT 12-A LESS BEG 246.63FTW & 8]
740.87FTS CONT 1240.58F T TH
by ol NWIY1242.26F T EB0.02FT Taxablo Value Information:
LOT SIZE 920175 SQ FT Current Previous Pravious 2
FIAU 30-3034-014-0010
COC 21043-1987 12 2001 6 Yoor 2013 2012 2011
Assossment Information: Exomplion/ Exemplion/ Exomy !
Taxable Taxable Toxable
Curront Provious Provious 2
— County $0/$20,320,000 $0/518,480,000 S/$15,611,000
Yeor 2013 2012 2011 =
Land Valio 311,130,100 $11.130,100| 511,130,100 Board | S0/525,000000) $05520047.755| S0/615511.000
Building Valuo $13,061,800 $8,909,855 $4,372.900 City $0/$20,328,000 $0/518,480,000 $0/$15.511,000
Markot Value $25,000,000 $20.047,755| $15,511,000 Roglonal $0/$20,320,000 |  $0/510,480,000|  $0/§15,511,000
Assoessed Value $20,320,000| $18,480,000{ S15.51 1.000| | Sale Information:
Benefits Information: Date Amount OR Book-Page  |Qualification Code
Curront Provious Provious 2 | | 12/01/2003| 194,600,000 21943-1997  |Qual on DOS, but
gignificant phy change
Bonofit Type 2013 2012 2011 since
ton~ Assessment
Homestead 54,672,000 $1.,567,765 $0
¢ Reduction
aps
Note: not all benelits are spplicable to all Taxable Values (ie County,
School Board, City, Regianal),
Disclaimer:
Tho Office af the Properly Approlser nnd Miami-Dade Countv are lly ediling and updnting the tax roll and GIS dala o rofiect the Intest property information
and GIS pasitional nccuracy. No ¥ or impliad, are provided for data and lho posl(lonnl or thematic accuracy of the data haiein, its use, of ila
imerpretation Although this waobsite is p lly updated, this Information may no! refiact the datn clmenlly on file at Mllmi-Dado COunly u syslems of record. The
Proporty Appraisar and Miami-Dade CQunly pssumes no linbllity elther for ony atfors, L or | ies in tho ir dioss of the cause
ol such or for any decision made, action laken, of ncﬂon nol laken by the usor in reliance upon any information providad harain. So« Miami- Dadu County full
ond User A | al htp:/ivaviy fiaclaimor.asp.
Property infomaltion Inquities, cor 1s, and suggostions emall: pawebmail@ do.gov
GIS inquiries, comments, and suggestions email; pis@miamidade gov Generated on: Thu Oct 10 2013

htp://gisweb.miamidade.gov/ PropertyScarch/printMap.htm 0/10/2013



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION s 3‘:{:"3&:’3‘:

RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:
Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Qutdoor, LLC

Signiis: [J existing X proposed

County: MiamiDade  Municipallly, if applicable: Doral

Highway Name & Number: Palmelto/ SR 826

Sign location description: Approx 2007" south of NW 75” Streel _ PBSP. Middle

Parce! ID#: 35-3034-006-0010

To be completed by appropriate zoning officlal:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: |ndustrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industrial

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted wlith this application,

Is location within city limits: B3 Yes [] No If yes, name of city: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Department may contact il additional information is
required:

Name: Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Telephone #: 305-593-6630

| certify that the above inlormalion reflects the designation of the parcel as it is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adopted umuammspw}s; 163, Florida Statutes, and that | am authorized to sign this form on behalf of the
cipality named al $

06/25/2014

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director

Printed Name and Tile

NOTE: Form must be completed nol more than six (6) months prior to recelpt of the completed outdoor adverlising permil
application by the Depariment.

gnature of

Local Government Permisslon: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of writlen
statement indicating that the sign complies with all local govemmental requirements. For a proposed sign localion, a
copy of the building permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The outdoor advertising sign idenlified in this application:

X1s in compliance wilh all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permits.
[Jis not in compliance with local ordinances, bul is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[Jis not In compliance with local ordinances and is/would be considered to be an lllegally maintained structure.

| certify that | represent the governmental entity within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is located and that
the ﬂumﬂﬁc‘/t%m:l;ﬁ‘s/uwon is made under my delegated authority.
7 ,.'.__ ; /) e 06/25/2014
ﬂﬁﬁa’iﬁre of Local Government Official Date

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to recelpt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.



Goals, Objectives and Policies Future Land Use Element

reflect differing levels of intensity based on location in Doral. Floor
area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Office and Residential (OR) - Uses allowed in this category
include a mixture of both professional and clerical offices, hotels,
motels and residential uses. The maximum density allowed is 16
units per gross residential acre. This density limit may be exceeded
on the 70 acre OR parcel located directly west of the lake in Section
8 where up to 1,250 dwelling units may be constructed pursuant to
a voluntary covenant provided by the landowner to Miami-Dade
County in 2005. When residential uses are mixed with office uses,
the overall scale and intensity shall be no greater than that which
would be approved if the parcel was a parcel in either office only or
residential use only, whichever is higher. Within the OR category,
retail and service uses designed to primarily serve on-site businesses
and residents may be integrated within a project in an amount not to
exceed 10 percent of the total floor area. The use mix for the entire
OR future land use category is anticipated to be within the following
range: office/hotel/motel 60 % -95%, and residential 5% - 40%.
Building height is limited to no more than eight (8) stories and
landscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor
and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Industrial - This category allows industries, manufacturing
operations, warehouses, —mini-warehouses, office  buildings,
showrooms, distribution centers, merchandise marts, utility
maintenance yards, utility plants, public facilities, hospitals, medical
buildings, hotels, convention facilities, restaurants, banks,
university and college facilities, hotels, and similar uses. No rock
quarrying or ancillary uses are allowed in 1. Within the I category,
retail and service uses may be integrated within a project (land under
unified control) in an amount not to exceed 15 percent of the total
floor area. Building height is limited to the width of the public right-
of-way fronting the subject property and landscaped open space
must comprise a minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio
(FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Restricted Industrial (RI) - Areas designated “RI” are parcels
where the range of uses and design of facilities are governed by
special groundwater protection regulations. This category primarily
affects wellfield protection areas designated in Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. Building height is limited to no more
than four (4) stories and landscaped open space must comprise a
minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited

/
Doral Comprehensive Plan GOPs Update
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RULE 14-10.604. F A C

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION L el

0GC - 0203
RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:
Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Outdoor LLC

Sign is: {7 exisling X1 proposed
County: Miami-Dade Municipality, if applicable: City of Doral

Highway Name & Number: Palmetio/Expy / SR826,
Sign localion descriplion: top ginse 2017 9’*"\ ) Hw 201 S"J’ '

Parcel 1D#: 35-3034-006-0010

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designalion of parcel on the Fulure Land Use Map: Industrial
Currenl zoning of parcel (fram Land Development Regulalions): (nduslrial

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is localion within cily limits: B3 Yes (] No If yes, name of cily. Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Deparimenl may contacl if additional information is
required:

Mame: Nathan Kogon Telephone #t: (305) 593-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designalion of the parcel as I is shown on the current comprehensive
pI;n adopted pursuant lo chapter 163, Florida Slalutes, and thal | am authorized to sign this form on behalf of the

[ Km nicipality named gbove:
() \m,\Ti\Jl ra o] 24 ]Pp
éignxljé'of Local‘Gm}émmWOﬂicial Date [

Nathak Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director

Printed Name and Tille

NOTE: Form musl be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete (he items below. You may submit another form of written
statement indicating that the sign complies wilh all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the building permit issued by the local governmenl may be submilled.

The o;?ﬁ'r adverlising sign idenlified in this application:
Is in compliance with all duly adopled local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permils.

(CJis nat in compliance with local ordinances, bul is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[Clis not in compliance with lacal ordinances and isiwould be considered lo be an lllegally maintained siructure.

\,cerlify that | represent the governmental enlily wilhin whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is localed and thal
lh delerminatjon reflected in this seclion is made under my delegaled aulhirily.

TR \l Zl\\\ \\3

L cé(é&ﬁemmenl Official Dalg

Nathan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director
Prinled Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) monihs prior 0 receipl of the compleled outdoor advertising permit
applicalion by lhe Deparimenl.

~



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER
PROPERTY SEARCIH SUMMARY REPORT
Carlos Lopez-Canlera

Proparty Appraisor

Property Informalion:

Follo 35-3034-008-0010
Property Address 1701 NW 79 AVE
Owner Name(s) PSBP INDUSTRIAL LLC
Mailing Address 8216 NW14 ST

MIAMI FL

33126 -1602
Primary Zone 7600 INTENSIVE USE
Use Code 0037 WAREHOUSE OR STORAGE
Bods/Baths/Half 0/0/0
Floors 1
Living Units 0
Ad]. Sq. Foolage 235,006
Lot Size 12.08 ACRES
Year Bullt 1982
Legal Description MIAM! INTL COMMERCE CNTR SEC 6 /

PB 110-35 F Asrlnl Photography 2012

TR T LESS BEG 246.63FTW & N

1981.45FTS OF NE COR OF SEC CONT

"mpggn TH NWLYG00.G1FT E5.25FT Taxable Value Information:
Assessment Information: Climont Previous

Current Previous Yoar 2012 2014
Year 2012 2011 Exomplion/Taxabl Exemption/Taxablo
Land Value $6,844,071 $6,844,071| | County $0/514,850,000 $0/§12,290,000
Bullding Valuo $0,455,020 $5,446,920 | | School Board $0/$15,300,000 $0/512,200,000
Market Value $15,300,000 $12,280,000| | City $0/514,850,000 $0/512,200,000
Assessed Valuo $14,850,000 $12,200,000 | | Reglonal 50/514,850,000 $0/512,260,000
Exemption Information: Salo Information:
Current Previous Dalo Amount OR Book-Page  |Qualification Code

Yoar 2012 2011 12/2003 $104,600,000|  21943-1997  |Other disqualified
Homestead S0 $0
2nd Homestead S0 $0
Senlor S0 $0
Veteran Disability S0 30
Civilian Disability S0 $0
Widow(er) S0 $0

Disclalmer:

The Office of the Property Appralser and Miami-Dade County are conlinually editing and updaling the tox roll and GIS data to reflect the Iatesl property information
and GIS positional accuracy, No warranties, expressed of Implied, are provided for data and the positional or themalic accuracy ol the data herein, ils useo, or its
Interpeatation. Although [his d, \his may not reflect the data currenlly on file at Miami-Dade County's systems of record. The

5p y Uf
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County ossumes no liabliity either for any eror, omissions, or Inaccuracies in he information provided regardiess of Ihe cause
of such or for any decision made, action laken, or action not laken by Ihe user in refiance upon any Information provided herein. Sce Miaml-Dade County full
disciaimer and User Agreament al hitp/Awvay. mitamidade.goviinfoldisclaimer.asp.

Property inf lion inquiries, and suggestions amall pawebmali@miamidade.gov

GIS inquiries. and suggest email: gis@mlamidade.gov Generaled on: Tue Apr 16 2013

hitp:/gisweb.miamidade.gov/Property Search/printMap.htm 4/16/2013



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 67607004

RIOHT OF WAY
0GC - 0209
RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:

Name of Applicant or Company: Viewnoint Qutdoor, LLC

Signis: [ existing B proposed

County: Miami-Dade Municipality, if applicable: Doral
Highway Name & Number: Florida Turnplke
Sign localion description: Approx 670" south of NW 41* Streel - Public Storage Turnpike
Parcel ID#: 35-3030-031-0020

To be completed by appropriate zoning officlal:

Designation of parce! on the Future Land Use Map: jadusisiab (Restrictive Industrial)
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations):jndusteialk (Industrial Restrictive )

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitied with this application.

Is location within city limits: [ Yes [] No If yes, name of city: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Depariment may contact il additional information is
required:
Name: Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Telephone #: 305 593-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as it is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adopted pu er 163, Florida Statutes, and that | am authorized to sign this form on behalf of the

wﬁmﬁ@
za 06/25/2014

A
Sigrature of Lol Government Official Date

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Planning and Zoning Director
nn ame ani (]

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to recaipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of written
statement indicating that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of lhe building permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The outdoor advertising sign identified in this application:

. 218 in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permits.
[CJis not in comptiance with local ordinances, but is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
(OJis not in compliance with local ordinances and is/would be considered to be an illegally maintained structure.

| certify that | represent the governmental enlity within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is located and that
the di inat in this section is made under my delegated authority.

; 06/25/2014
al Government ~ Date
Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to recelpl of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department. @ m C

—-—DSUB'\(C.Y' To G’ATCUDJ \S'Aduj Hb&\?)'&b \'\‘o'\)



Goals= Ob!'ectives and Policies Future Land Use Element

reflect differing levels of intensity based on location in Doral. Floor
area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Office and Residential (OR) - Uses allowed in this category
include a mixture of both professional and clerical offices, hotels,
motels and residential uses. The maximum density allowed is 16
units per gross residential acre. This density limit may be exceeded
on the 70 acre OR parcel located directly west of the lake in Section
8 where up to 1,250 dwelling units may be constructed pursuant to
a voluntary covenant provided by the landowner to Miami-Dade
County in 2005. When residential uses are mixed with office uses,
the overall scale and intensity shall be no greater than that which
would be approved if the parcel was a parcel in either office only or
residential use only, whichever is higher. Within the OR category,
retail and service uses designed to primarily serve on-site businesses
and residents may be integrated within a project in an amount not to
exceed 10 percent of the total floor area. The use mix for the entire
OR future land use category is anticipated to be within the following
range: office/hotel/motel 60 % -95%, and residential 5% - 40%.
Building height is limited to no more than eight (8) stories and
landscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor
and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Industrial - This category allows industries, manufacturing
operations, warechouses, mini-warehouses, office buildings,
showrooms, distribution centers, merchandise marts, utility
maintenance yards, utility plants, public facilities, hospitals, medical
buildings, hotels, convention facilities, restaurants, banks,
university and college facilities, hotels, and similar uses. No rock
quarrying or ancillary uses are allowed in I. Within the I category,
retail and service uses may be integrated within a project (land under
unified control) in an amount not to exceed 15 percent of the total
floor area. Building height is limited to the width of the public right-
of-way fronting the subject property and landscaped open space
must comprise a minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio
(FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Restricted Industrial (RI) - Areas designated “RI™ are parcels
where the range of uses and design of facilities are governed by
special groundwater protection regulations. This category primarily
affects wellfield protection areas designated in Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. Building height is limited to no more
than four (4) stories and landscaped open space must comprise a
minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited

Doral Comprehensive Plan GOPs Update
8-2-13 18



Goals, Objectives and Policies Future Land Use Element

to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive
of structured parking.

* Institutional and Public Facility (IPF) - The IPF category allows
major community institutional uses, public facilities and utilities,
including hospitals, non-profit medical facilities, universities and
colleges, regional water-supply, wastewater and solid waste utility
facilities, religious institutions, governmental offices and facilities,
public schools, police and fire stations and libraries. Building height
in the IPF category is limited to no more than six (6) stories and
landscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor
and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

Public and non-profit Institutional projects; greater than 10 acres in
size, located in a self-contained, master-planned setting may include
adult living facilities for the elderly as an accessory use not to
exceed 25% of the gross area of the project site.

* Public Parks and Recreation (PPR) - This land use category
includes all public parks, developed (with recreational facilities) and
undeveloped. Related and ancillary facilities are also allowed such
as community centers, typical public recreational facilities, meeting
rooms and office/storage space for parks administration and
operation. Certain commercial activities ancillary to recreational
uses and related to the resources of the park, such as boat supply
stores, fuel docks, or tennis and golf clubhouses are also permitted.
Other commercial recreation, entertainment or cultural uses may
also be considered for approval in the PPR category if they would
enhance the quality, utility or enjoyment of the site and its natural,
historical or archeological resources and facilities. The floor area
ratio for ancillary commercial, administrative, recreation, cultural
and entertainment buildings shall not exceed 0.2.

* Private Parks and Open Space (PPOS) - The PPOS category
identifies private parks and open space areas, including private
membership golf courses, cemeteries, and golf-oriented resorts.
Privately owned golf courses open to the public are also contained
in this category. Golf courses are allowed to have ancillary uses such
as clubhouses, pro shops, other recreational facilities, administrative
offices, maintenance facilities, meeting rooms, lounge, small gift
shop, private restaurant (owner-operated only) and ballrooms. Golf-
oriented resorts in this category may also include hospitality
facilities reasonably related to the resort use such as health spas and
hotel rooms. The floor area ratio for ancillary uses and hospitality
facilities shall not exceed 0.25.

-
#
Doral Comprehensive Plan GOPs Update

8-2-13 19



RULE 14-10 004, FAC

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION . Lo
¢

RE; Application for outdoor adverlising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:
Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Ouldoor LLC

Sign is: 7] existing proposed
County: Miami-Dade Municipalily, if applicable: Cily of Doral

Highway Name & Number: Florida Turnpike 4
Sign location description: )ﬂ'p'.orax 67" 4:)-111 o‘; /UW '/”’}‘

Parcel ID#: 36-3030-031-0020

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: Induslrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industrial :

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is location within city limits: 4 Yes (] No I yes, name of cily: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Department may contact if additional information is
required:

Name: Nathan Kogon Telephone #: (305) 533-6630

| certify (hal the above informalion reflects the designation of the parcel as il is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adopled pursuanl to chapler 163, Florida Statutes, and that | am aulhorized lo sign this form on behalf of the
counly/municipalily named above:

Signature of Local Government Official Dale

Nathan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director

Printed Name and Tille

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of written
stalemenl indicating that the sign complies with all local govemmenlal requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the building permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The outdoor advertising sign identified in this applicalion:

s in compliance wilh all duly adopled local ordinances and has been or will be issued lhe necessary permils.
[Clis not in compliance with local ordinances, but is legally exisling as a non-conforming sign.
[Ois not in compliance with local ordinances and isiwould be considered lo be an illegally maintained struclure.

certify that | represent the governmental entity within whose Jurisdiction (he sign described herein is located and that
rminaljon reflected in this section is made under my delegated aulh:Tl!y. ( ,2\
Z

g del
[(\\ v A\ LA
SigEz?lure of Locsl G\)/emmenl Official dalfa I [

Nathan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form mus! be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of Ihe completed ouldoor adverlising permil
application by the Deparlment.

—

SUBJECT TO GATEWAY SPACING MODIFICATION
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MIAME-DADE COUNTY

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER
PROPERTY SEARCH SUMMARY REPORT
Carlos Lopaz-Cantora

Proporty Appraiser

Property Information:
Follo 35-3030-031-0020
Proparty Address 3000 NW 115 AVE
Owner Nome(s) PUBLIC STORAGE PICKUP & DELIVERY
C/0 DEPT-PT-FL-29199
Mailing Addross P O BOX 25025
GLENDALE CA 81201
Primary Zone 7700 INDUSTRIAL - RESTRICTED
4837 WAREHQUSE TERMINAL OR §TG :
Use Cotlo WAREHOUSE OR STORAGE
Bods/Baths/Hall 0/0n
Floors 3
Living Units 0
Ad). Sq. Footage 160,458
Lot Size 135,032 SQFT
Yoar Bulit 1900 ¥
Full Legal Doscription | MIAMI INTL BUSINESS PARK SEC 2 uv/, Y Aarial Photography 2012
PB 151-49 T-10606 N F“ ‘[ ™
L(o); 2BLK3
LOY SIZE 136032 SQ FT .
FAU 30.3030.001-0010 0011 0012 & Taxable Value Information:
0060 Yoo 2013 2012
OR 17007-0563 1207 1 !
FIAIU 30-3030-031-0020 Exomplion/ Exomption/
Toxnble Taxable
Assessment Information:
County £0/510,000,000 $0/$6,250,000
Year 2013 2012
School Board $0/510,000.000 $0/$8,250,000
Land Value §1,620,384 $1,500,000
Bullding Valuc 56370016 6.750000] | S $0/510,000.000 $0/56.250,000
Markot Valuo $10,000,000 $8.250,000 Reglonal $0/510,000.000 $0/58,250,000
Assessed Value $10,000.000 50,250,000 | Sale Information:
Benafils Informatlon: Dote Amount OR Book-Page | Quallfication Code
12/01/1997 | $1,046,600 17907.0583 2008 and prior year sales,
Bonefit  |Type | 2013 | 2012 bk
Disclalmor:
The Office ol tha Proparty Appraisor and Miami-Dade Counly are y oditing and uf g tho tax roll and GIS data to reflect the lalest property informalion
and GIS posilional accuracy. No | f d or implied, are provided for data and the positional or thamatic accuracy of the data herein, ils use, or s
interpratation. Although this websile Is perlodically up this information may not refiect the dato currenily on file at Miami-Dade County's systems of record. The
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade County assumas no liability either for any erors, omissions, or Inaccuracias in the inf jon provided regardless of the cause
of such or lor any decision made, Gction laken, of acfion nol taken by the user in rellance upon any infarmaton provided herein. Sea Miami-Dade County full
Jisclai and Usor Agl { at hitp/Aww. miamidade.govfinfo/disclaimer.asp.

Property informalion inquiries, commants, and suggostions email, pawebmali@miamidade.gov

G1S Inquities. comments. and supgeslions email: gis@minmidada.gov Generated on; Wed Nov 20 2013

hitp:/gisweb.miamidade.gov/PropertySearch/printMap.htm 11/20/2013
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 67507004

RIGHT OF WAY
0aC - 0209

RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:

Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Outdoor, LLC

Sign is: [ exisling BJ proposed

County: Miami Dade Municipality, it applicable: Doral
Highway Name & Number: Florida Turnpike/SR 81_
Sign location description: Approx 160" North of NW 25" Street  Carroll Turnplke
Parcel ID#: 35-3030-000+ 0010

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designation of parce! on the Future Land Use Map: iaduslrigi= (Institutional Public Facility)

Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulalions):Jadustreb (Institutional Public Facility)

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

Is location within city limits: B Yes [] No If yas, name of city: Doral _

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Department may contact if additional information is
required:

Name: Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Telephone #: 305-593-6033

| certily that the above information reflects the designalion of the parcel as it is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adopted pursuant lo chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and that | am aulhorized lo sign this form on behalf of the
ci abover

= S _06/25/2014

al Government Official > Date

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director

Printed Name and Tile

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receipt of the compleled outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of written
statement indicating that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the bullding permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The outdoor advertising sign identified in this application:

s in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permits.
[Clis not in compliance with local ordinances, but is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[Jis not in compliance with local ordinances and is/would be considered to be an lllegally maintained structure.

| certily that | rapresent tha governmental entity within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein Is located and that

the detarmination reflected in this section is made under my delegated authority.
- Y/ 4 i 06/25/2014

/Sf@na;g@_M@v_e[mmmm__\. Date

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be compleled not more than six (8) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.



Goals, Objectives and Policies Future Land Use Element

to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive
of structured parking.

* Institutional and Public Facility (IPF) - The IPF category allows
major community institutional uses, public facilities and utilities,
including hospitals, non-profit medical facilities, universities and
colleges, regional water-supply, wastewater and solid waste utility
facilities, religious institutions, governmental offices and facilities,
public schools, police and fire stations and libraries. Building height
in the IPF category is limited to no more than six (6) stories and
landscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor
and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

Public and non-profit Institutional projects; greater than 10 acres in
size, located in a self-contained, master-planned setting may include
adult living facilities for the elderly as an accessory use not to
exceed 25% of the gross area of the project site.

* Public Parks and Recreation (PPR) - This land use category
includes all public parks, developed (with recreational facilities) and
undeveloped. Related and ancillary facilities are also allowed such
as community centers, typical public recreational facilities, meeting
rooms and office/storage space for parks administration and
operation. Certain commercial activities ancillary to recreational
uses and related to the resources of the park, such as boat supply
stores, fuel docks, or tennis and golf clubhouses are also permitted.
Other commercial recreation, entertainment or cultural uses may
also be considered for approval in the PPR category if they would
enhance the quality, utility or enjoyment of the site and its natural,
historical or archeological resources and facilities. The floor area
ratio for ancillary commercial, administrative, recreation, cultural
and entertainment buildings shall not exceed 0.2.

* Private Parks and Open Space (PPOS) - The PPOS category
identifies private parks and open space areas, including private
membership golf courses, cemeteries, and golf-oriented resorts.
Privately owned golf courses open to the public are also contained
in this category. Golf courses are allowed to have ancillary uses such
as clubhouses, pro shops, other recreational facilities, administrative
offices, maintenance facilities, meeting rooms, lounge, small gift
shop, private restaurant (owner-operated only) and ballrooms. Golf-
oriented resorts in this category may also include hospitality
facilities reasonably related to the resort use such as health spas and
hotel rooms. The floor area ratio for ancillary uses and hospitality
facilities shall not exceed 0.25.

e —
#
Doral Comprehensive Plan GOPs Update

8-2-13 19



RULE 14-10004 FAC

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Lo thonc
0GK; - 02109
RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:
Mame of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Qutdoor LLC

Sign is: L] exisling proposed
County: Miami-Dade Municipality, il applicable: Cily of Doral

Highway Name & Nurnber: Florida Turnpike / SR 91
Sign location description: 'Q,p'pnt. 140" Alevth o N 15h Slees) .
Parcel 1D#: 35-3030-000-0010 4

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designaltion of parcel on the Fulure Land Use Map: Induslrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industrial

Copies of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

s location wilhin city limits: B3 Yes (] Mo If yes, name of cily: Doral

Please provide the name and lelephone number of the person the Department may conlacl if acditional information is
required:

Name: Nathan Kogon Telephone ##: (305) §93-6630

| cerlify that the above informalion reflects lhe dasignation of the parcel as il is shown on the current comprehensive

Jﬁadop\ed pursuant lo chapter 183, Florida Statules, and thal | am authorized lo sign Ihis form on behall of the
coynt {

yimunicipality named above:
\f& Wt \& sl ~ \'-\’L"*. \P

scgna@v‘ér { ocal Govemment-Official Date'.
A

Nathan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director

Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior o receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complete the items below. You may submit another form of writlen
statement indicating that the sign complies wilh all local governmental requirements. Fora proposed sign localion, a
copy of the building permil issued by the local government may be submilled.

The outdoor advertising sign identified in this application:

[is in compliance with all duly adopled local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permils,
[Clis not in compliance with local ordinances, but is legally exisling as a non-conforming sign.
Clis not in compliance with local ordinances and isiwould be considered to be an illegally mainlained struclure.

rlify that | represent the governmenial entily within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is located and that

thi terminaion reflecteq in this section is made under my delegated aul rity.
. 7
A\ g\ \ ’),H\l !
Signatdge UL bcal BavernmyTit 0‘9&la| baty pra

Nathan Koqan, AICP, Planning and Zoning Direclor
Printed Name and Tille

NOTE: Form musl be completed not more Ihan six (6) months prior 1o receipl of the completed outdoor advertising permil
application by the Department.

717



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER
PROPERTY SEARCI SUMMARY REPORT
Curloy Lopez-Contere

Peuperty Appraiser

Property Information: it
Folio 35-3030-000-0010
Property Addrass
Owner Name(s) COLEMAN F CARROLL
Malling Address 6301 BISCAYNE BLVD
MAM FL 33138-6204
Primary Zono 6900 NTERM-AWAIT SPECIFIC ZO
Use Code 7654 BURIAL GROUND OR VAULT : CEMETERY
Bads/Baths/Half (VO
Floors 0
Living Units 0
Ad). Sq. Footage 1]
Lot Sizo 101,930.4 SQFT
Yoar Bullt 0

Full Legnl Dascription 40 53 40 2, M0AC ML //\ ’HO{)\I‘J‘ 5‘5" parial Photography 2042
N

PORT OF SW1/4 BEG 75FT N & 65FT

E OF SW COR E200FT N39.86FT E
1240.16FT NSOFT W1241.42FT N110 Taxable Vslue Information:
FT W200FT S200FT TO POB
FIA/U 30-3030-000-0010 Current Pravious Previous 2
Assessment Information: Year 2013 2012 2011
Exemption/ Exemption/ Exemption/
i
Current Pravious Previous 2 Taxoble Texable Taxabls
Year 2013 2012 2011
County $99,450/50 $99,450/50 $09 450150
Land Value $99.450 509,450 $98,450
School Board $0/S0 S$0/50 S0/50
Building Value S0 S0 S0
Market Value $99.450 599,450 sa.450] | € Lo 5050 20580
Assossed Value 599,450 599,450 s99.450| | Regional 50/50 50/50 sorso
Benefits lnformatian: Sale Information:

Current Previous Previous 2
Benefit Type 2013 2012 2011
Burlal Grounds | Exomption $99,450 599,450 £49,450

Note: not all henefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (le County,
School Board, City, Regional).

Diselaimer:

The OFfice of the Property Appraisce and Miwni-Dagde Cowaty are continwlly editing snd updating the tax wolland GES dsta o retleel the litest property infornration and
GIS positioml secumey. No warcantics, expressed o implied. ure provided for da aad the positional or themutic necumey of the dat Dervin, its 1se, ov its interpretinion.
Although this website is periodicully updared. this information miy ot retlect the dats currently on (le 3t Miami-Dade County’s sysieis of record, The Property Appraiser
atid Mignii-Daike County assumnes no liability cither forimy ervors, omissions. or inaceuracics in the information provided regardless of the entse of such or for any decision
made. action taken, or action not talien hy the wser in reliance upon any information provided hescin, See Minmi-Dade County full disclaimier and User Agrecment at

nuip/ssawanbamidake govinfordisckimer.asp.

Prapeny information inguirics, comments, and suggestinns el pasebmailamiamidade. gov

GIS mgiirics, commuent s, aml suggestinns ctmail: gis@emiamiide gov Generated on: Thu Ot 10 2013

giswcb.uiarridadc.goWPropcn)Seatcl\lplinlMap.lwn /)/ n



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION oy
OGC - 02/09

RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permit

To be completed by applicant:
Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoint Outdoor, LLC

Sign is: [ existing B proposed

County: Miami Dade Municipality, if applicable: Doral
Highway Name & Number: Dolphin Expy/ SR 836

Sign location description: 50 feet South of NW 12 Street/8900 NW 12 Sireel - Extra Space
Parcel ID#: 35-3033-014-0020

To be completed by appropriate zoning officlal:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: Industrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): |[ndustrial

Coples of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listod
above must be submitted with this application.

Is location within city limits: [ Yes [] No If yes, name of city: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Depariment may contact if additional information Is
required:

Name: Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM Telephone #: 305-593-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as il is shown on the current comprehensive
plan adopted pursuant to chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and that | am authorized to sign this form on behall of the

06/25/2014
gnalure of Local.Govemmaent Official Date

#H"ﬂz [-h E.sz; elﬁﬁ, CFM - Planning and Zoning Director
nted Name a e

NOTE: Form must be completed nol more than six (8) months prior to receipt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Plsase complete the ilems below. You may submit another form of written
statement Indicating that the sign complies with all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the building permit issued by the local government may be submitted.

The outdoor advertising sign identified in this application:

(s in compliance with all duly adopied local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permils.
[CJis not in compliance with local ordinances, but is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
[Jis not in compliance with local ordinances and is/would be considered to be an illegally maintained struclure.

| certify that | represent the governmental entity within whose jurisdiction the sign described herein is located and thal
ation rell:ﬁhls section Is made under my delegated authority.

06/25/2014
ignature of Lécal Govemmenl Date

—

Julian H. Perez, AICP, CFM - Plannln and Zoning Director
Printod Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to recelpt of the completed outdoor advertising permit
application by the Department.



Goals, Objectives and Policies Future Land Use Element
Soals, o e

reflect differing levels of intensity based on location in Doral. Floor
area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Office and Residential (OR) - Uses allowed in this category
include a mixture of both professional and clerical offices, hotels,
motels and residential uses. The maximum density allowed is 16
units per gross residential acre. This density limit may be exceeded
on the 70 acre OR parcel located directly west of the lake in Section
8 where up to 1,250 dwelling units may be constructed pursuant to
a voluntary covenant provided by the landowner to Miami-Dade
County in 2005. When residential uses are mixed with office uses,
the overall scale and intensity shall be no greater than that which
would be approved if the parcel was a parcel in either office only or
residential use only, whichever is higher. Within the OR category,
retail and service uses designed to primarily serve on-site businesses
and residents may be integrated within a project in an amount not to
exceed 10 percent of the total floor area. The use mix for the entire
OR future land use category is anticipated to be within the following
range: office/hotel/motel 60 % -95%, and residential 5% - 40%.
Building height is limited to no more than eight (8) stories and
landscaped open space must comprise a minimum of 15% of a
project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor
and 0.25 for every additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Industrial - This category allows industries, manufacturing
operations, warehouses, mini-warchouses, office buildings,
showrooms, distribution centers, merchandise marts, utility
maintenance yards, utility plants, public facilities, hospitals, medical
buildings, hotels, convention facilities, restaurants, banks,
university and college facilities, hotels, and similar uses. No rock
quarrying or ancillary uses are allowed in I. Within the I category,
retail and service uses may be integrated within a project (land under
unified control) in an amount not to exceed 15 percent of the total
floor area. Building height is limited to the width of the public right-
of-way fronting the subject property and landscaped open space
must comprise a minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio
(FAR) is limited to 0.5 for the first floor and 0.25 for every
additional floor, exclusive of structured parking.

* Restricted Industrial (RI) - Areas designated “RI” are parcels
where the range of uses and design of facilities are governed by
special groundwater protection regulations. This category primarily
affects wellfield protection areas designated in Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. Building height is limited to no more
than four (4) stories and landscaped open space must comprise a
minimum of 15% of a project site. Floor area ratio (FAR) is limited

/
Doral Comprehensive Plan GOPs Update
8-2-13 18



RULE 14-10C04. FAC

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION e
0GC ~ 0209
RE: Application for outdoor advertising sign permil

To be completed by applicant:

Name of Applicant or Company: Viewpoin! Outdoor LLC

Sign is: [ existing proposed
County: Miami-Dade Municipality, if applicable: City of Doral

Highway Name & Number: Dolphin Expy / SR 836
Sign location description: 50 South of NW 12th Streel / 8900 NW 12"" Street
Parcel 1D#: 35-3033-014-0020

To be completed by appropriate zoning official:

Designation of parcel on the Future Land Use Map: Industrial
Current zoning of parcel (from Land Development Regulations): Industrial

Copies of the applicable pages from the land use documents showing all allowable uses under the designations listed
above must be submitted with this application.

15 location within cily limits: 5] Yes [C] No If yes, name of city: Doral

Please provide the name and telephone number of the person the Depariment may contacl if additional information is
required:

Name: Nathan Kogon Telephone #: (305) 593-6630

| certify that the above information reflects the designation of the parcel as It is shown on the current comprehensive
\an adopled pursuant lo chapter 163, Florida Stalutes, and thal | am authorized to sign this form on behalf of the
nicipalily named above: .

' s \ {1
\\\ N Li l AL !
wernynent Official Dafe (7

Nathan Kogon, AICP, Planning and Zoning Director
rinted Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not mare than six (6) months prior lo receipt of the compleled ouldoor adverlising permil
application by the Department.

Local Government Permission: Please complele lhe ilems below. You may submit another form of written
slatement indicating thal the sign complies wilh all local governmental requirements. For a proposed sign location, a
copy of the building permit issued by the local governmen! may be submitted.

The o;;dy%ﬁirenising sign Identified in this application:

fs in compliance with all duly adopted local ordinances and has been or will be issued the necessary permits,
OJis not in compliance with local ordinances, but is legally existing as a non-conforming sign.
Clis not in compliance with local ordinances and is/would be considered lo be an illegally maintained slructure.

lc r‘gy thal | re{vesenl the hovernmental entity within whose jurisdiclion the SIXI described herein Is localed and that

the \Tv\l(\\x:t\n v\ﬂ;cc\led i {l\u; {‘«:\clion /is\ made under my delegated aulhrzrln _v\ \ \:‘;

\-

Signa ré\oYL‘b’caf Gavernmerl| Officiil/ Dale

Nathan K ¥ on. AICP, Planning and Zoning Director
Printed Name and Title

NOTE: Form must be completed not more than six (6) months prior to receip! of the completed outdoor adverlising permit
application by the Department,

VY



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER
PROPERTY SEARCH SUMMARY REPORT
Carlos Lopoz-Cantora

Propenty Appralser

v - 6 : .. g g Oy
Properly Information: ol il ‘.—~—- 7"' ! Ill'l! “’L‘:‘L » ?-
Folio 35-3033-014-0020 : ;
Proporty Addross 8900 NW 12 ST
Owner Namo(s) EXTRA SPACE PROPERTIES
THIRTY NINE LLC
Malling Address 2795 E COTTONWOOD PWKY #400
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84121
Primary Zono 7600 INTENSIVE USE
4837 WAREHOUSE TERMINAL OR STG :
Use Godo WAREHOUSE OR STORAGE
Beds/Baths/Holl 21
Floors 2
Living Units 1
Ad]. 8q. Footage 05,505
Lot Sizo 108.464 SQFT g
Year Built 1987
Full Legal Description | 2ND ADDN TO EXPRESSWAY IND PARK /;\l\ Aorfal Photography 2012
PB 110-25
TRD
LOT SIZE 108464 SQ FT o
OR 102420541 0800 1 Taxable Value Information:
FIAU 30-3033-014-0020 Yoar 2013 2012
Assessmeont Information: Exemption/ Exemption/
Vasr 2013 2012 Taxable Taxable
Land Valuo $1,952,352 31,052,352 | County V89,390,009 S0 530,000
Building Vahio 53,397,048 $3,507,048| | School Board $0/$5,350,000 $0/55,550,000
Market Value $5,350,000 $5.550.000| | Clly $0/55,350,000 $0/55,550,000
Assessod Value $5,350,000 $5,560,000| | Reglonal $0/55,350,000 $0/55,550,000
Benefits Informaltion: Sale Information:
Benafit I‘Iypc I 2013 2012 Dato Amount OR Book-Poge | Quallification Code
122272000 30 271203341 Corrective, tax or QCD; min
consideralion
00/01/2000|$5,421,000 10242-0541 2008 and prior year sales,
Qual by exam of deed
11011090 $0 14615-2521 Qual by exam of daod
110171087 | $3,824,100 135909.1202 Qual on DOS, but signilicant
phy changa sinco
01/01/1086| 3$913,000 12708-0200 2008 and prior year sales;
Qual by exam of decd
07/01/1981| $520,000 11201-1414 2008 and prior year sales:
Qual by exam of doed
Disclaimer:
The Offica of the Property Appraiser nna Miaml-Dade Coumv aro continually ndllhg and updating the tox roll and GIS data to reflect ihe lolast property information
ond GIS positional No P d, aro provided for data and the positional or thematic accuracy of the data herein, its uso, or its
interpretation. Athough this websit fs poriodicall d., this ion may not reflect modam monnyon filz al Miami-Dade (.oumy 's systems of record, The
Property Appraiser and Miami-Dade Coumy assumnes no tiabilily either for any errors, in the diess of tho causa
o( such or for any decision made, action taken, of ndlon not lnkan by Ine usar in rekance upon any Inlormnllcn nprovided herein Soe Mmmi-Dade County full
ond User Ag U 8l ilp /iy, Id. asp.
Property 1 o , and sugpe st emait pawebmail @@ idode.gov
GIS Inquirk and sugg! omall: sy nov Gonerstod on. Wed Nov 20 2013

http://gisweb.miamidade.gov/PropertyScarch/printMap.htm 11/20/2013
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